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HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

ENGLISH

| SECTION 1: PRODUCT & COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

1.1 Prod

uct identifier

Name

Product number

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length) RKO035A

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

For in vit

ro use only.

1.3 Details of the manufacturer and supplier of the safety data sheet

HYPHEN BioMed

Phone:
Fax:

E-mail address:

155 rue d’Eragny

95000 Neuville sur Oise (France)

33.1.34.40.65.10
33.1.34.48.72.36
info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Emergency telephone number

Phone:
France
Phone:

Contact |

33.1.34.40.65.10 (during normal business hours only)

33.1.45.42.59.59 (Poisons Information Service in France)
Other countries

ocal authorities.

| SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification information

Reagent

Hazard class / category Hazard statements

COAT

SA

Cl

Cli

CAL

CD-TF

Skin sensitisation, Category 1

H317

TMB-HS

SD-TF

Skin sensitisation, Category 1

H317

WS

Skin sensitisation, Category 1

H317

HRP-S

BIOT Ab

AE-TF

Skin sensitisation, Category 1

H317

2.2 Label elements

Reagent

Hazard pictograms

Signal Words Hazard statements

COAT

SA

Cl

Cll

CAL
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024
Reagent Hazard pictograms Signal Words Hazard statements
CD-TF @ Warning H317 : May cause an allergic skin reaction.
TMB-HS - - -
SD-TF @ Warning H317 : May cause an allergic skin reaction.
WS @ Warning H317 : May cause an allergic skin reaction.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF @ Warning H317 : May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Reagent Precautionary statements
COAT | -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P272 : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
P280 : Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
CD-TF | P302 + P352 : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P333 + P313 : If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P363 : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
P501 : Dispose of contents/container in consultation with your regional waste disposer
TMB-HS | -
P261 : Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P272 : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
P280 : Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
SD-TF | P302 + P352 : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P333 + P313: If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P363 : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
P501 : Dispose of contents/container in consultation with your regional waste disposer
P261 : Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P272 : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
P280 : Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
WS P302 + P352 : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P333 + P313: If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P363 : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
P501 : Dispose of contents/container in consultation with your regional waste disposer
HRP-S | -
BIOT Ab | -
AE-TE P261 : Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P272 : Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.
3/58 D730-05/Z2Y/035A
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Product name

: ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024

Reagent

Precautionary statements

P280 : Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P302 + P352 : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P333 + P313: If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P363 : Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
P501 : Dispose of contents/container in consultation with your regional waste disposer

2.3 Other hazards

None

| SECTION 3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances

Not applicable the product is not a substance.
3.2 Mixtures
Hazardous ingredients
. Classification of the substance .
Reagent Name of the constituents CAS /EG/REACH according to 1272/2008 (CLP) Concentration
COAT - - - -
- 7664-93-9/.../ 01- 0
SA Sulphuric acid 2119458838-20 H314 <5%
Cl - - - -
ol - - - -
CAL - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55065-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
D _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
D _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H31l, H3sl, Hald, Hal7, <0,06%
D _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55065-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
D _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)

3.3 Other information
Do not inject or ingest.

| SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures
General information

If symptoms develop or when in doubt, seek medical attention (show this safety data sheet). Never give anything by mouth to an

unconscious person. Do not leave victim unattended.

After inhalation

IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air. Keep warm and at rest. If irritation occurs, seek medical attention.

After skin contact

SKIN CONTACT: Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water. Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Wash
contaminated clothing before reuse. If skin reaction occurs, seek medical attention.

After eye contact
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024

EYE CONTACT: Rinse immediately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes holding the eyelids open. If possible. remove contact
lenses. Continue to rinse. Seek medical attention preferably an ophthalmologist.

After ingestion
INGESTION: get immediately medical attention. Do not induce vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
No data available.

4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No data available.

SECTION 5: FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media
Suitable extinguishing media

Product itself is non-combustible; adapt fire extinguishing measures to surrounding areas
Unsuitable extinguishing media

Water spray

5.2 Special hazard arising from the substance or mixture
In the event of fire, the following can be released: Carbon dioxide (COz); Carbon monoxide (CO)

5.3 Advice for firefighters
In the event of a fire: Wear protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus.
Do not allow extinguishing water to enter sewerage or any water course. Do not breathe fire/explosion fumes.

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal protections, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Refer to protective measures listed in section 7 and 8. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing
Avoid dust formation. Do not breathe gas/mist/vapours.

6.2 Environmental precautions
Prevent further spillage if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the environment.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Do not place spilled material back in the original container. Collect spilled material with absorbent material. Clean contaminated
surfaces and devices in compliance with all applicable legal requirements and regulations. Transfer to suitable, closed and labelled
containers for storage/disposal.

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handing
Advice on safe handing

For safe product handling, select and apply appropriate prevention and control measures that will reduce to a minimum the intrinsic risk
hazard. Design and operate processes, insofar as the state of technology permits, in such a way that dangerous substances may not
be released / contact with the skin can be ruled out.

General protective and hygiene measures

Do not eat, drink or smoke during work time. Keep away from food, drink and animal feeding stuffs. Wash hands and skin before
breaks and after work. Do not inhale vapours. Avoid contact whit eyes and skin. Remove soiled or soaked clothing immediately.

Advice on protection against fire and explosion
No special measures necessary.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Technical measures and storage conditions
Keep container tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place.
Incompatible materials
No data available.
Recommended storage temperature
Value : 2- 8°C.
Requirements for storage rooms and vessels
Containers which are opened must be carefully closed and kept upright to prevent leakage.
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8 HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024

7.3 Specific end uses
Apart from the uses mentioned in section 1.2 no other specific uses are stipulated.

| SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

8.1 Control parameters

Occupational exposure limit values
No data available.

Biological limit values
No data available

8.2 Exposure controls
Appropriate engineering controls

Technical measures and appropriate working operations should be given priority over the use of personal protective equipment. Any
measure taken shall comply with good hygiene practice.

Personal protective equipment
During product handling, wear appropriate protective clothing in compliance with the applicable rules.

Respiratory protection
Give preference to operation under a dust extractor. Use type N95 (US) or type P1 (EN 143) dust masks. Use respirators and
components tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or CEN (EU).

Hand/skin protection

During handling, wear appropriate protective gloves. Prior to use, check in any case suitability of protective glove for the specific
workplace conditions. Use proper glove removal technique (without touching glove's outer surface) to avoid skin contact with this
product. Dispose of contaminated gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws and good laboratory practices. Wash and dry
hands.

Protective gloves must be tested and approved under EN374 standard.
Replace protective gloves immediately when they become worn and damaged.

Eye / face protection
Use equipment for eye and face protection tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or EN
166(EU).

Body protection

The type of protective equipment must be selected according to the concentration and amount of the dangerous substance at the
specific workplace.

Other
No data available.
Environmental exposure controls

Prevent further spillage/release of material if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the
environment.

| SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Property COAT | SA | Cl | Cll [CAL|CD-TF| TMB- | SD-TF| WS | HRP-S | BIOT AE-
Appearance S LI LP LP LP LI LI LI LI LP LP LI
Color ND C | wy | wy | wy C C C C wY wY C
Odour ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
pH value ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Boiling point ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Melting point ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Decomposition ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Flash point ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tAe‘ﬁ;g'e'?gt'S'r%” ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Oxidising properties ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Explosive ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Flammability ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
t?‘é"glgngﬁ‘%g ND |ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024
L ppEpiammability ND |ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
or explosive limits
Vapour pressure ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vapour density ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Evaporation rate ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Relative density ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Solubility in water ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Solubility ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Partition coefficient: | \n | N\p | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
n-octano/water
Viscosity ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Other information ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND : No data available. S : Solid. LP : Lyophilised Powder. LI : Liquid. WY : White / Yellow. C : Colorless
9.2 Other information
No data available
| SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
10.1 Reactivity
No dangerous reactions known if handled in compliance with applicable provisions/under normal conditions of use.
10.2 Chemical stability
The preparation is stable if handled and stored as recommended under section 7.
10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions
None if used for the intended purpose.
10.4 Conditions to avoid
None if used for the intended purpose.
10.5 Incompatible materials
None known.
10.6 Hazardous decomposition products
None if used for the intended purpose.
| SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
11.1 Information on toxicological effects
TMB- SD- BIOT
Effects COAT SA Cl Cll CAL | CD-TF HS TE WS HRP-S AB AE-TF
Acute oral toxicity ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
it BRIl WSSl ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
Acute inhalational ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
toxicity
Skin ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
corrosion/irritation
Seriouseye ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
damage/eye irritation
REspIratonyjonskin ND ND| ND | ND | ND | cat1| ND |cat1| €@ | D ND | Cat. 1
sensitisation 1
Germ cell ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
mutagenicity
Reproductive toxicity ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carcinogenicity ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Specific target organ
toxicity :
. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Single exposure
- Repeated exposure
Aspiration hazard ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

7/58

D730-05/2Y/035A




BioMed Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Last revision : 6, issued : 25/06/2024

8 HYPHEN

ND : No data available.

| SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity
.. SD- BIOT
Toxicity COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS TE WS HRP-S AB AE-TF
Fish toxicity
- Acute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronic
Daphnia toxicity
- Acute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronic
Algae toxicity
- Acute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronic
Bacteria toxicity
- Acute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronic
ND : No data available.
12.2 Persistence and degradability
No data available.
12.3 Bio-accumulative potential
No data available.
12.4 Mobility in soil
No data available.
12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
Assessment | coaT | sA | ¢ | cil | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S BA'\%T AE-TF
PBT assessment ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
vPVB assessment ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : No data available.

12.6 Other adverse effects
No data available.

12.7 Other information
Do not discharge product unmonitored into the environment.

SECTION 13: WASTE DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1 Waste treatment methods
Product

Dispose of waste in compliance with national rules and consultation with environmental services. The waste code is established in
consultation with your regional waste disposer.

Packaging

Empty properly packaging. Completely emptied packaging or practically empty packaging containing residues shall be disposed of
properly in consultation with your regional waste disposer.

| SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

- UN number or ID number

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Not regulated

- UN proper shipping name
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

- Transport hazard class(es)
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Not regulated
- Class

Not regulated
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BioMed Product name : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
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) iaDCI_\l,(’i TI\?I g(r;o lIJET A Not regulated
- Environmental hazards: Not applicable.
- Special precautions for user Not applicable.
- Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments Not applicable.
- UN"Model Regulation": Not regulated

| SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

15.1 Safety, health and environmental requlations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
EU regulations
This MSDS file is comply to the requirements described on the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) and 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Chemical safety assessment
No data available.

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

16.1 Key literature references and sources for data

Regulation EC 1907/2006(REACH), Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP) its current version.

Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods according to ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in their current version.
The data sources used to determine physical, toxic and ecotoxic data, are indicated directly in the corresponding section of this SDS.

The above information is based on our present-day knowledge and experience. The information provided above is not a technical
specification and does not guarantee any properties or performance and does not represent any contractual relationship.

HYPHEN BioMed and its appointed agents/distributors or OEM contractors shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from or
from contact with the products included in the kit.

16.2 Abbreviations and acronyms

ADR: European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road

CLP: European Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code

NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health in the U.S.

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, Toxic

REACH: European Union Regulation on Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and restriction of CHemicals
RID: International Rule for Transport of Dangerous Substances by Rail

vPVB: very Persistent, very Bioaccumulative
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HYPHEN

& Nom du produit: ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Blomed Révision : 6, date : 25/06/2024

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

FRANCAIS

| SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LA SOCIETE

1.1 Identification du produit

Nom Référence interne

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length) RKO035A

1.2 Utilisations définies pour la substance / préparation

A usage in vitro uniquement.

1.3 Renseignements concernant le fabricant et fournisseur de la fiche de sécurité

Fabricant : HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (France)

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: 33.1.34.48.72.36
Adresse e-mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Numéro d’urgence

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10 (durant les heures ouvrables)
France
Tel : 33.1.45.42.59.59 (Les centres antipoison Francgais)

Etranger
Se référer aux autorités compétentes

| SECTION 2: INDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Informations concernant la classification

Réactif Classes et catégories de danger Mentions de danger

COAT - -

SA - -

Cl - -

Cli - -

CAL - -

CD-TF Sensibilisation cutanée, catégorie 1 H317

TMB-HS ; -

SD-TF Sensibilisation cutanée, catégorie 1 H317

WS Sensibilisation cutanée, catégorie 1 H317

HRP-S : -

BIOT Ab - -

AE-TF Sensibilisation cutanée, catégorie 1 H317

2.2 Eléments d’étiquetage

Réactif | Pictogramme de danger Mention d’avertissement Mentions de danger

COAT - - -

SA - - -

Cli - - -

Cll - - -

CAL - - -

CD-TF Attention H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

TMB-HS - ) i
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Réactif | Pictogramme de danger Mention d’avertissement Mentions de danger
SD-TF Attention H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
WS Attention H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF Attention H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Réactif Conseils de prudence
COAT -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P272 : Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
P280 : Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
CD-TF | P302 + P352 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.
P333 + P313 : En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.
P363 : Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
P501 : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale et nationale
TMB-HS -
P261 : Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P272 : Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
P280 : Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un égquipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
SD-TF P302 + P352 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.
P333 + P313 : En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.
P363 : Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
P501 : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément & la réglementation locale et nationale
P261 : Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P272 : Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
P280 : Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
WS P302 + P352 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.
P333 + P313 : En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.
P363 : Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
P501 : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale et nationale
HRP-S -
BIOT Ab -
P261 : Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P272 : Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
P280 : Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un égquipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
AE-TF P302 + P352 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.

P333 + P313 : En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.

P363 : Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.

P501 : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément & la réglementation locale et nationale

2.3 Autres dangers

Aucun(e)
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| SECTION 3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.1 Substances

Non applicable, le produit n’est pas une substance.

3.2 Mélanges
Composés dangereux
- CAS/EC/ Classification 1272/2008 .
Réactif Nom des composants REACH (CLP) de la substance Concentration
COAT - - - -
. 7664-93-9/.../ 01-
SA Sulphuric acid 2119458838-20 H314 <5%
cl - - - -
ol - - - -
CAL - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, <0,06%
. - . H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, <0,06%
; : . H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - |  55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, <0,06%
. - . H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, <0,06%
. - ) H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)

3.3 Autres informations

Ne pas injecter ou ingérer.

| SECTION 4: PREMIERS SECOURS

4.1 Description des premiers secours

Informations générales

En cas de doute ou si des symptomes se déclarent, demander conseil a un médecin (lui présenter cette fiche de données de sécurité).
Si la victime est inconsciente, ne rien lui faire ingurgiter. Ne pas laisser la victime sans surveillance.

Apres inhalation

En cas d’inhalation, transporter la victime a I'air libre, la garder au chaud et au repos. En cas d'irritation des voies respiratoires,
consulter un médecin.

Aprés contact cutanée

Aprés un contact avec la peau, se laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau et du savon. Enlever immédiatement les
vétements et les chaussures souillés, imprégnés, les nettoyer soigneusement avant de les porter a nouveau. En cas de réactions
cutanées, consulter un médecin

Aprés contact oculaire

En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau courante en maintenant les paupieres écartées
pendant 15 minutes. Protéger I'ceil non blessé, enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre enlevées
facilement, continuer a rincer. Consulter un ophtalmologiste.

Apreés ingestion

En cas d’ingestion, appeler immédiatement un médecin. Ne pas faire vomir. Ne rien donner a boire ou a manger.

4.2 Principaux symptdémes et effets, aiqus et différés

Données non disponibles.
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4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Données non disponibles.

SECTION 5: MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

5.1 Moyens d’extinction
Moyen d’extinction approprié

Produit non combustible en lui méme; adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie dans les zones environnantes.
Moyen d’extinction non approprié

Jet d’eau.

5.2 Procédures particulieres de lutte anti-incendie
En cas d'incendie, les substances suivantes peuvent étre libérées: dioxyde de carbone (COz2), le monoxyde de carbone (CO).

5.3 Conseils pour les pompiers
En cas d’incendie, utiliser un appareil respiratoire autonome et porter un vétement de protection.

Ne pas évacuer les eaux d’extinction dans les canalisations publiques ni dans les plans d’eau. Ne pas inhaler les gaz d’explosion et
d’'incendie.

SECTION 6: MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

6.1 Protections individuelles, Equipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Se référer aux mesures de protection énumérées dans les rubriques 7 et 8. Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vétements.
Eviter la formation de poussiéres. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs, les brouillards ou les gaz.

6.2 Précautions pour I'environnement

Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts. Tout déversement dans I'environnement doit étre évité.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Ne jamais remettre de la matiere déversée dans les récipients d’origine en vue d’'un recyclage. Ramasser avec un produit absorbant.
Nettoyer soigneusement les surfaces et les objets souillés en se conformant aux reglementations relatives a I'environnement.
Conserver dans des récipients adaptés et fermés pour I'élimination.

SECTION 7: MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1 Précaution pour manipuler sans danger
Conseils sur la manipulation sans dangers

Minimiser les risques dus a la manipulation du produit par des mesures de sécurité et de prévention appropriées. Les processus
(modes opératoires) doivent étre concus de facon a empécher la libération de matiéres dangereuses ou un contact avec la peau en
conformité avec les régles de l'art.

Mesures de protection et d’hygiéne générales

Ne pas fumer, ne pas manger ni boire pendant le temps de travail. Tenir a I'écart des aliments, des boissons, des aliments pour les
animaux. Aprés le travail et avant les pauses, se laver les mains et le visage. Ne pas inhaler les vapeurs. Eviter le contact avec les
yeux et la peau. Enlever immédiatement tout vétement souillé ou éclaboussé.

Indications pour la protection contre I'incendie et I’explosion
Pas de mesures spéciales nécessaires.

7.2 Conditions de stockage incluant les incompatibilités
Mesures techniques et conditions de stockage

Conserver les récipients hermétiquement fermés dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé.
Matieres incompatibles

Données non disponibles.
Température de stockage recommandée

Valeurs:2-8°C.

Exigences concernant les lieux et containeurs de stockages
Les emballages entamés doivent étre refermés soigneusement et maintenus en position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites.

7.3 Utilisations particuliéres
Hormis les utilisations mentionnées a la section 1.2, aucune autre utilisation spécifique n’est prévue.
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| SECTION 8 : CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

8.1 Valeurs limites d’exposition

Valeurs limites d’exposition professionnelles
Données non disponibles.

Valeurs limites biologiques
Données non disponibles.

8.2 Contréle de I'exposition
Contrdles techniques appropriés

Les mesures techniques et I'application des méthodes de travail adéquates ont priorité sur l'utilisation d’équipements de protection
individuelle. Respecter les pratiques générales d’hygiéne industrielle.

Equipement de protection individuel

Lors de la manipulation des produits, porter exclusivement des vétements de protection appropriés qui respectent les réglementations
en vigueur.

Protection respiratoire
Priviléfier le travail sous hotte aspirante. utiliser des masques de protection type N95 (US) ou de type P1 (EN 143). Utiliser du matériel
testé et approuvé par des normes telles que NIOSH (US) ou CEN (EU).

Protection des mains et cutanée

Manipuler avec des gants. Les gants doivent étre contrélés avant I'utilisation. Utiliser une technique de retrait appropriée afin d’'éviter
que la peau entre en contact avec le produit (par exemple : sans toucher la surface extérieur du gant). Jeter les gants contaminés
apreés I'utilisation conformément aux lois en vigueur et aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Laver et sécher les mains.

Les gants de protection sélectionnés doivent satisfaire aux standards EN 374.
Les gants de protection doivent étre remplacés immédiatement s'ils sont physiquement endommagés ou usés.

Protection des yeux et du visage
Utiliser un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage testé et approuvé selon les normes gouvernementales en vigueur, telles
qgue NIOSH (US) et EN 166 (EU).

Protection du corps
Choisir une protection corporelle en relation avec le type, la concentration et les quantités de produits mis en ceuvre.

Autres protections
Données non disponibles.
Contréles concernant I’exposition environnementale

Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts. Tout déversement dans I'environnement doit étre évité.

| SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physico-chimigues de bases

Propriété COAT | SA | CI | clIl | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS s+|'3: WS | HRP-S B/'\%T AE-TF

Aspect Solide | LI | PL | PL | PL LI LI LI LI PL PL LI
Couleur ND | IN | BL | BL | BL IN IN IN IN BL BL IN
Odeur ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Valeur du pH ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Point d’ébullition ND | ND | ND | ND| ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Point d’éclair ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
g“;'z’;‘mmab"'te (solide, ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Point de fusion ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Point de décomposition ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Point d’inflammation ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Température d’Auto- ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inflammation

Propriétés d’oxydation ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Propriétés d’explosion ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
S I Esis e ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
limite d’explosion

Haute inflammabilité ou ND [ ND | ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
limite d’explosion
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Propriété COAT | sA | ¢ | cil | cAL | cD-TF | TMB-HS S# WS | HRP-S BA'%T AE-TF
Pression de vapeur ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densité relative ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Solubilité dans I’eau ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Autres solubilités ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
COEMEETS LIS PRl ND | ND | ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
n-octano/eau
Viscosité ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densité de vapeur ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Taux d’évaporation ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND : Données Non Disponible PL : Poudre Lyophilisée. LI : Liquide. BL : Blanc / Jaune. IN : Incolore
9.2 Autres informations
Données non disponibles.
| SECTION 10: STABILITE ET REACTIVITE
10.1 Réactivité
Pas de réaction dangereuse si le produit est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi.
10.2 Stabilité chimigue
La préparation est stable si les conditions de manipulation et de stockage recommandées dans la section 7 sont appliquées.
10.3 Réaction dangereuse potentielle
Néant si utilisation appropriée.
10.4 Conditions a éviter
Néant si utilisation appropriée.
10.5 Matériels incompatibles
Données non connues.
10.6 Produits de décompositions dangereux
Néant si utilisation appropriée.
| SECTION 11: INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES
11.1 Informations sur les effets toxigues
Effets COAT | SA Cl Cll CAL | CD-TF ng’_ SD-TF WS | HRP-S | BIOT AB | AE-TF
Toxicité orale aigué ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicité cutanée aigué ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicite aigué par ND |ND | ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inhalation
CEOETOHTE T ND | ND | ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
cutanée
Lésion/irritation oculaire ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SEnsdliectien ND | ND|ND|ND| ND |cati| ND | cat1i | €| D ND | Cat 1
respiratoire et cutanée 1
LISEEEN S S U3 ND | ND | ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
cellules germinales
Cancérogeénicité ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
odelis el 2 ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
reproduction
Toxique pour certains
GEERES GIEES ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Exposition unique
- Exposition répétée
Risque d’aspiration ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Données Non Disponible
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| SECTION 12 : INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

12.1 Ecotoxicité

Toxicité COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S | BIOT AB | AE-TF

Toxicité sur les
poissons

- Aigueé

- Chronique

ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toxicité sur les
daphnies

- Aigue

- Chronique

ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toxicité sur les algues
- Aigueé ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronique

Toxicité sur bactéries
- Aigué ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronique

ND : Données Non Disponible

12.2 Mobilité dans les sols
Données non disponibles.

12.3 Persistance et dégradabilité
Données non disponibles.

12.4 Bioaccumulation potentielle
Données non disponibles.

12.5 Résultats d’évaluation des PBT et vPvB

Evaluation | COAT | SA Cl cil | cAL | cD-TE | TMB-HS | SD-TF | ws HF;P' BA'%T AT'E
PBT ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
VPVB ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND

ND : Données Non Disponible

12.6 Autres effets nocifs
Données Non Disponible.

12.7 Autre information
Ne pas rejetter le produit dans I'environnement.

SECTION 13: CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION

13.1 Méthode de traitement des déchets
Produit

Eliminer les déchets selon les réglementations nationales en vigueurs et en accord avec les services environnementaux. L’attribution
d’'un numéro de code de déchet doit étre effectuée en accord avec le service régional d’élimination des déchets.

Emballage

Les résidus doivent étre retirés des emballages. Les emballages vides et les emballages contenant encore des résidus doivent étre
éliminés en accord avec le service régional d'élimination des déchets.

| SECTION 14: INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

- Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Neant

- Désignation officielle de transport de ’ONU

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Néant

- Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Néant
- Classe

- Groupe d’emballage

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Neant
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- Dangers pour I’environnement Non applicable.

- Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I'utilisateur Non applicable.

- Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de I’OMI Non applicable.
"Réglement type" de I'ONU: Néant

| SECTION 15: INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

15.1 Réglementations / I1égislation particuliéres a la substance ou mélange de sécurité, de sante et d'environnement
Cette fiche de sécurité est conforme aux exigences décrites dans les réglements (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH) et 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique
Données non disponibles.

SECTION 16: AUTRES DONNEES

16.1 Sources des données utilisées pour I'établissement de la fiche
Reglement (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) dans se version actuellement en vigueur.
Reglements relatifs aux transports d’aprés ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG dans leurs versions respectives actuellement en vigueur.

Les sources de données évaluées pour la détermination des données physiques, toxicologiques et éco-toxicologiques sont indiquées
dans les sections respectives.

Ces indications sont fondées sur I'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant aux propriétés du
produit et ne donnent pas lieu & un rapport juridique.

HYPHEN BIOMED et ses agents/distributeurs déclarés ou contractants OEM ne sauraient étre tenus pour responsables d’'un
dommage éventuel résultant de ou du contact d’un réactif inclus dans le coffret.

16.2 Abréviations
ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route

CLP : Réglement européen relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a 'emballage des substances chimiques et des mélanges
CMR : Cancérogene, Mutagene et Reprotoxique

IATA-DGR : Association internationale du transport aérien - Réglementation pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses
IMDG : Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses

NIOSH : Institut national pour la sécurité et la santé au travail (agence fédérale américaine)

PBT : Persistant, Bio-accumulatif et Toxique

REACH : Réglement européen relatif a I'enregistrement, évaluation et autorisation des produits chimiques

RID : Reglement concernant le transport international ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses sur le continent européen
vPVB : very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Trés Persistant, Trés Bio-accumulatif)
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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD

ESPANOL

| SECCION 1: IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO Y DE LA EMPRESA

1.1 Identificacién del producto

Nombre Referencia

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length) RKO035A

1.2 Uso/aplicacién y usos desaconsejados
Para utilizacién in vitro exclusivo.

1.3 Datos sobre el fabricante y proveedor de la ficha de sequridad

Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (Francia)
Tel.: 33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: 33.1.34.48.72.36
Direccion de correo electrénico: info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Teléfono de urgencias

Tel.: 33.1.34.40.65.10 (Este numero solamente esté disponible en horas de oficina)
Francia
Tel.: 33.1.45.42.59.59 (central de informacién toxicoldgica en Francia)

Extranjero
Dirigirse al(a los) organismo(s) competente(s)

| SECCION 2: IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

2.1 Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Informacion referente a la clasificacion

Reactivo Clases de peligro / categorias Indicaciones de peligro

COAT - -

SA |- -

Cl - -

Cll - -

CAL - -

CD-TF Sensibilizacién cutanea, categoria 1 H317

TMB-HS | - -

SD-TF Sensibilizacién cutanea, categoria 1 H317

WS Sensibilizacion cutanea, categoria 1 H317

HRP-S - -

BIOT Ab | - -

AE-TF Sensibilizacién cutanea, categoria 1 H317

2.2 Elementos de etiquetado

Reactivo | Pictogramas de peligro Palabras de advertencia Indicaciones de peligro

COAT - - -

SA - - -

Cl - - -

Cli - - -

CAL - - -

CD-TF Atencion H317 : Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
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Reactivo | Pictogramas de peligro Palabras de advertencia Indicaciones de peligro
TMB-HS - - -
SD-TF Atencién H317 : Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
WS Atencién H317 : Puede provocar una reaccién alérgica en la piel.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF Atencion H317 : Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
Reactivo Consejos de prudencia
COAT -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Evitar respirar el polvo/el humol/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P272 : Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar de trabajo
P280 : Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
CD-TF P302 + P352 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jab6n abundantes.
P333 + P313 : En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
P363 : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501 : Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacion
TMB-HS | -
P261 : Evitar respirar el polvo/el humol/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P272 : Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar de trabajo
P280 : Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
SD-TF P302 + P352 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jab6n abundantes.
P333 + P313 : En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
P363 : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501 : Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacion
P261 : Evitar respirar el polvo/el humol/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P272 : Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar de trabajo
P280 : Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
WS P302 + P352 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jab6n abundantes.
P333 + P313 : En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
P363 : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501 : Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacién
HRP-S | -
BIOT Ab | -
P261 : Evitar respirar el polvo/el humol/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P272 : Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar de trabajo
P280 : Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
AE-TF | P302 + P352 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jabén abundantes.
P333 + P313 : En caso de irritacion o erupcién cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
P363 : Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501 : Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacién
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2.3 Otros peligros
Ninguno

| SECCION 3: COMPOSICION / INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

3.1 Sustancias
No aplicable. El producto no es una sustancia.
3.2 Mezclas

Compuestos peligrosos

Clasificacién de la

Reactivo DERCMITECIN el e Crs =] sustancia conforme Concentracion
componentes REACH a 127212008 (CLP)
COAT - - - -
7664-93-9/.../
SA Sulphuric acid 01-2119458838- H314 <5%
20

cl - - - -
Cll - - - -
CAL - - - -

Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4- H301, H311, H331,

CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H 55965-84-9 <0,06%
-isothiazol-3-one (3:1) H314, H317, H410
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF | isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H |  55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, <0,06%
. ; . H314, H317, H410
-isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H3z31, <0,06%
. ; . H314, H317, H410
-isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, <0,06%

-isothiazol-3-one (3:1) H314, H3lv, H410

3.3 Otros datos
No inyectar ni ingerir.

SECCION 4: PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

4.1 Descripciéon de los primeros auxilios
Informacion general

Si aparecen sintomas o en casos de duda, consultar al médico (Mostrar la ficha de datos de seguridad). No administrar nunca algo por
la boca a una persona inconsciente. Atender a la persona afectada y no dejarla sin vigilancia.

Tras unainhalacién
EN CASO DE INHALACION: Llevar a la persona al aire fresco. Colocar al afectado en posicion de descanso y mantenerlo caliente. En
caso de irritacion de las vias respiratorias, consultar a un médico.

Tras un contacto cutaneo

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabén. Quitarse inmediatamente todas las
prendas de ropa manchadas o empapadas. Lavar a fondo la ropa antes de volver a usarla. En caso de reacciones cutaneas, consultar
al médico.

Tras un contacto ocular

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS: Enjuagar inmediatamente durante 15 minutos bajo un chorro de agua, con el parpado
bien abierto, protegiendo el ojo sano. A ser posible retirar las lentes de contacto eventualmente presentes. Seguir enjuagando. Acudir
a un oculista.
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Tras unaingestion

EN CASO DE INGESTION, solicitar atencién médica inmediatamente. No inducir al vémito. No suministrar nunca nada por la boca a
una persona inconsciente.

4.2 Principales sintomas vy efectos, agudos vy retardados
Datos no disponibles.

4.3 Indicacién de posibles cuidados médicos inmediatos y de tratamientos especiales necesarios
Datos no disponibles.

SECCION 5: MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

5.1 Medios de extincién
Medios de extincion adecuados

Producto no combustible en si mismo; adaptar las medidas de extincién de incendios en las zonas circundantes.
Medios de extincion inadecuados

Chorro de agua pleno.

5.2 Procedimientos especiales de lucha contra incendios
En caso de incendio se pueden liberar las siguientes sustancias: diéxido de carbono (CO2) y mondxido de carbono (CO).

5.3 Recomendaciones para los bomberos
En caso de incendio: Llevar proteccion respiratoria independiente del entorno y ropa de proteccion.
El agua de extincién no se debe verter al alcantarillado o a las aguas de escorrentia. No inhalar los gases de explosion o de incendio.

SECCION 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE LIBERACION ACCIDENTAL

6.1 Protecciones personales, equipos de proteccidn y procedimientos de emergencia
Atender a las medidas de proteccion recogidas en las secciones 7 y 8. Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y las ropa.
Evitar la formacion de polvo. No inhalar el vapor/niebla/gas.

6.2 Precauciones ambientales

Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Evitese
su liberacion al entorno.

6.3 Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

No verter el producto derramado en su envase original con la finalidad de una reutilizacion. Recoger el producto derramado con
material absorbente. Limpiar especialmente a fondo las superficies y objetos ensuciados cumpliendo todas las disposiciones legales
relevantes para el medio ambiente. Guardar en contenedores cerrados y adecuados y llevarlos para su eliminacion.

SECCION 7: MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacidn sequra
Recomendaciones sobre la manipulacién segura

El riesgo en el manejo con el producto debe reducirse a un grado minimo mediante la aplicacion de medidas preventivas y de
proteccion. Configurar los procedimientos de trabajo, en la medida en que sea posible segln el estado de la técnica, de manera que
no se liberen sustancias peligrosas y que pueda excluirse un contacto con la piel.

Medidas generales de proteccion y de higiene

No comer, beber ni fumar durante el trabajo. Mantenerse alejado de alimentos, bebidas y comida para animales. Lavarse las manos y
la piel antes de las pausas y después del trabajo. No inhalar los vapores. Evitar todo contacto de los ojos con pequefias porciones de
piel. Quitar inmediatamente cualquier ropa manchada o salpicada.

Indicaciones para la proteccién contraincendios y explosiones.
No existen medidas especiales necesarias.

7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento incluidas las incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas y condiciones de almacenamiento
Mantener los recipientes herméticamente cerrados y guardarlos en lugar fresco y bien ventilado.

Materiales incompatibles
Datos no disponibles.
Temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada
Valor:2-8°C.
Exigencias relativas a los lugares y contenedores de almacenamiento
Los envases abiertos deben cerrarse perfectamente y mantenerlos en posicién vertical para evitar derrames.
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7.3 Aplicaciones finales especificas
Con excepcion de los usos mencionados en la seccion 1.2, no hay previstas otras aplicaciones especificas.

| SECCION 8: CONTROL DE LA EXPOSICION / PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parametros de control
Valores limite de exposicion profesional
Datos no disponibles.

Valores limite biolégicos
Datos no disponibles.

8.2 Control de la exposicién

Controles técnicos apropiados
Datos no disponibles.

Equipo de proteccion individual

Durante la manipulacion de los productos llevar exclusivamente la ropa de proteccion correspondiente conforme a las prescripciones
vigentes.

Proteccion respiratoria
Trabajar preferentemente bajo una campana extractora. Utilizar mascarilla antipolvo tipo N95 (US) o una mascarilla de proteccion
respiratoria con filtro P1 (EN 143). Los aparatos de proteccion respiratoria deberan estar verificados y autorizados segun los
estandares estatales correspondientes como NIOHS (US) o CEN (UE).

Proteccion de las manos y proteccién cutanea

Durante la manipulacion utilizar guantes protectores. Comprobar la idoneidad especifica de los guantes para el puesto de trabajo
antes de ponérselos. Aplicar un método apropiado para quitarse los guantes protectores con el fin de evitar un contacto con la piel (por
ejemplo, quitarselos sin tocar con la mano desnuda la superficie exterior contaminada). Los guantes contaminados se deberan
eliminar debidamente después de llevarlos, teniendo en cuanta las disposiciones legales y a tenor de las buenas practicas de
laboratorio. Lavarse y secarse las manos..

Los guantes protectores a usar deben estar verificados y autorizados segun EN 374.
Los guantes de proteccion se deben cambiar inmediatamente si estan fisicamente dafiados o gastados.

Proteccion ocular y facial
Para la proteccion ocular y facial llevar exclusivamente equipamiento que esté verificado y autorizado conforme a las normas vigentes
como NIOSH (US) o EN 166 (UE).

Proteccion corporal

El tipo de equipamiento de proteccion deberd seleccionarse en funcion de la concentracion y la cantidad del producto en el puesto de
trabajo.

Otras protecciones
Datos no disponibles.
Controles sobre la exposiciéon ambiental

Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Impedir
la liberacién en el medio ambiente.

| SECCION 9: PROPIEDADES FiSICAS Y QUIMICAS

9.1 Informacidén sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Propiedad COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL | CD-TF |TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS |HRP-S|BIOT AB | AE-TF
Apariencia Sdlido LI PL PL PL LI LI LI LI PL PL LI
Color ND IN BA BA BA IN IN IN IN BA BA IN
Olor ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Valor del pH ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto de ebullicién ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto de fusién ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto de descomposicién ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto de ignicién ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Temperatura de autoignicion ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Propiedades de oxidacién ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Propiedades de explosion ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas) ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ll i Uaiterer ol - ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inflamabilidad o explosividad
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Propiedad COAT | SA | CI | CIl | CAL |CD-TE|TMB-HS|SD-TF| WS |HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

Limite superior de - ND | ND| ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inflamabilidad o explosividad

Presion de vapor ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Densidad de vapor ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Intervalo de evaporacion ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densidad relativa ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Solubilidad en agua ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Otras solubilidades ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Co ezl de e genios - ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
octanol/agua

Viscosidad ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Otros datos ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND

ND : Datos no disponibles. PL : Polvo Liofilizado. BA : Blanco / Amarillo. LI : Liquido. IN : Incoloro

9.2 Otra informacién
Datos no disponibles.

SECCION 10: ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

10.1 Reactividad
No se producen reacciones peligrosas si se tienen en cuenta las prescripciones/indicaciones para el manejo.

10.2 Estabilidad quimica
El preparado es estable si se manipula y almacena tal como se recomienda en la seccién 7.

10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
Ninguna en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.

10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse
Ninguna en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.

10.5 Materiales incompatibles
Datos no conocidos.

10.6 Productos de descomposicion peligrosos
Ninguno en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.

SECCION 11: INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

11.1 Informacién sobre los efectos toxicos

TMB-

Efectos COAT| SA | CI | Cll | CAL |CD-TF| '\\c™ | SD-TF | WS |HRP-S|BIOT AB | AE-TF

Toxicidad oral aguda ND | ND |[ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
Toxicidad cutdnea aguda ND ND [ND|ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicidad aguda por ND | ND |[ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
inhalacion
L IEIEND @ GEEs el ND | ND |[ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cutaneas
Lol Wl Geiies © ND | ND |[ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
irritacion ocular
fﬁ{‘éﬂgg'za‘”on respiratoriay | \n | Np [ND|ND| ND |Cat.1| ND | cat1 |cCat1| ND ND |cat1
Mutagenicidad en células ND | ND |[ND|ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
germinales
VRaEsE) pEre | ND | ND |[ND|[ND| ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
reproduccion
Carcinogenicidad ND ND [ND|ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicidad especifica en
determinados 6rganos : ND | ND |[ND|{ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

- exposicion unica

- _exposiciones repetidas
Peligro por aspiracién ND ND [ND|ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.
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| SECCION 12: INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidad

Toxicidad coaT| sa | ¢ | cn |cAL | cD-TF|TMB-HS | SD-TF| WS | HRP-S BA'\%T AE-TF

Toxicidad en peces
- Aguda ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Crobnica

Toxicidad en dafnias
- Aguda ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Crobnica

Toxicidad en algas
- Aguda ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Crobnica

Toxicidad en bacterias
- Aguda ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Crbnica

ND : Datos no disponibles.

12.2 Persistencia y degradacién
Datos no disponibles.

12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacioén
Datos no disponibles.

12.4 Movilidad en suelos
Datos no disponibles.

12.5 Resultados de las valoraciones PBT y vPvB

- CD- BIOT AE-
Valoracion COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL TE TMB-HS | SD-TF WS HRP-S AB TE

Valoracién PBT ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Valoracién vPvB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.

12.6 Otros efectos nocivos
Datos no disponibles.

12.7 Otros datos
No verter el producto sin supervisién en el medio ambiente.

SECCION 13: CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

13.1 Método de tratamiento de residuos
Producto

Llevar los residuos para su eliminacion conforme a las prescripciones nacionales y de acuerdo con los servicios de proteccion del
medio ambiente. La asignaciéon de un numero de residuo se realizard de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la
eliminacion de residuos.

Envase

Vaciar completamente los envases. Aquellos envases vacios y los que no estén completamente vacios que todavia contengan restos
de producto se llevaran para su eliminacion debida de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacion.
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SECCION 14: INFORMACION SOBRE LAS CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y
TRANSPORTE
- Ndmero ONU o namero ID Suprimido
- ADR, IMDG, IATA P
- Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas Suprimido
- ADR, IMDG, IATA P
- Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Suprimido
- Clase
- Grupo de embalaje -
- ADR, IMDG, IATA Suprimido
- Peligros para el medio ambiente: No aplicable.
- Precauciones particulares para los usuarios No aplicable.
- Transporte maritimo a granel con arreglo a los instrumentos de la OMI No aplicable.
- "Reglamentacion Modelo" de la UNECE: Suprimido

| SECCION 15: INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

15.1 Normativas/legislacién de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o mezcla
Esta ficha de datos de seguridad cumple los requisitos exigidos en el Reglamento (CE) n® 1907/2006 (REACH) y 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Evaluacién de la seqguridad guimica
No existen datos disponibles.

SECCION 16: OTRAS INFORMACIONES

16.1 Principales referencias bibliogréaficas y fuentes de datos

Reglamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) en su version valida respectiva. Normas de transporte conforme a ADR,
RID, IMDG, IATA en su version valida respectiva.

Las fuentes de datos que se han utilizado para determinar los datos fisicos, toxicoldgicos y ecotoxicologicos se indican directamente
en las secciones respectivas.

Los datos se apoyan en el nivel de nuestros conocimientos y experiencias actuales. Los datos no tienen valor como aseguramiento de
las propiedades y tampoco justifican ninguna relacion juridica contractual.

HYPHEN BioMed y sus agentes/distribuidores o proveedores OEM rechazan toda responsabilidad sobre cualquier posible dafio
resultante de, o por contacto con, un reactivo incluido en el kit.

16.2 Abreviaturas y Acrénimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acuerdo Europeo sobre transporte
internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Reglamento de la CE sobre clasificacion,
etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (sustancias carcinégenas, mutagenas y téxicas para la reproduccion)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regulaciones de productos peligrosos de la
IATA en el trafico aéreo)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regulacion para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas en la navegacion
maritima internacional)

NIOSH: Instituto Nacional para la seguridad en el trabajo y la salud (EE. UU.)

PBT: persistente (P), biocumulativo (B) y téxico (T)

REACH: Reglamento de la UE para el registro, evaluacion, autorizacién y restriccion de sustancias quimicas
RID: Regulacién para el transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas en el transporte por ferrocarril
vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (muy persistente y muy bioacumulativo)
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FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA

PORTUGUES

SECCAO 1: IDENTIFICACAO DA SUBSTANCIA/MISTURA E DA SOCIEDADE/EMPRESA

1.1 Identificador do produto

Nome Ndmero

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length) RKO035A

1.2 Utilizacdes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizac6es desaconselhadas.
Exclusivamente para uso in vitro.

1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (Franca)

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10

Fax: 33.1.34.48.72.36

Endereco de e-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Contacto de telefone de emergéncia

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10 (S6 disponivel nos horérios de funcionamento de escritorio)
Franca

Tel: 33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro de Informacao Anti-Venenos / IntoxicacBes francés)

Estrangeiro
Dirigir-se a autoridade competente.

| SECCAO 2: IDENTIFICACAO DOS PERIGOS

2.1 Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura
Classificagao

Reagente Classe de perigo / categoria de perigo Adverténcias de perigo

COAT - -

SA - -

Cl - -

Cll - -

CAL - -

CD-TF Sensibilizag&o cutanea, categoria 1 H317

TMB-HS | - -

SD-TF Sensibilizagéo cutanea, categoria 1 H317

WS Sensibilizagdo cutanea, categoria 1 H317

HRP-S - -

BIOT Ab | - -

AE-TF Sensibilizagdo cutanea, categoria 1 H317

2.2 Elementos do rétulo

Reagente Pictogramas de perigo Palavras-sinal Adverténcias de perigo

COAT - - -

SA - - -

ci - - -

Cll - - -

CAL - - -

CD-TF Atencéo H317 : Pode provocar uma reaccao alérgica cutanea.

TMB-HS } 5 -
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Reagente | Pictogramas de perigo Palavras-sinal Adverténcias de perigo
SD-TF Atencéo H317 : Pode provocar uma reaccéo alérgica cutanea.
WS Atencéo H317 : Pode provocar uma reaccao alérgica cutanea.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF Atencgéo H317 : Pode provocar uma reaccao alérgica cutanea.
Reagente Recomendacgdes de prudéncia
COAT -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P272 : A roupa de trabalho contaminada néo pode sair do local de trabalho.
P280 : Usar luvas de proteccgao/vestuario de protecgdo/proteccao ocular/protecgéo facial.
CD-TF P302 + P352 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e 4gua abundantes.
P333 + P313 : Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte um médico.
P363 : Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar.
P501 : Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
TMB-HS | -
P261 : Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P272 : A roupa de trabalho contaminada ndo pode sair do local de trabalho.
P280 : Usar luvas de protecgao/vestuario de protecgdo/proteccdo ocular/protecgéo facial.
SD-TF P302 + P352 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e 4gua abundantes.
P333 + P313 : Em caso de irritacdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte um médico.
P363 : Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar.
P501 : Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
P261 : Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P272 : A roupa de trabalho contaminada néo pode sair do local de trabalho.
P280 : Usar luvas de protecgao/vestuario de protecgdo/proteccdo ocular/protecgéo facial.
WS P302 + P352 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e agua abundantes.
P333 + P313 : Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgdo cutanea: consulte um médico.
P363 : Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar.
P501 : Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
HRP-S -
BIOT Ab | -
P261 : Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P272 : A roupa de trabalho contaminada ndo pode sair do local de trabalho.
P280 : Usar luvas de proteccdo/vestuario de proteccao/protec¢ao ocular/proteccao facial.
AE-TF P302 + P352 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e agua abundantes.

P333 + P313 : Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgao cutanea: consulte um médico.
P363 : Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar.
P501 : Eliminar o conteddo/recipiente em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.

2.3 Outros perigos

Nenhuma
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| SECCAO 3: COMPOSICAO/INFORMACAO SOBRE OS COMPONENTES

3.1 Substéancias
Nao aplicavel, o produto ndo é uma substancia.
3.2 Misturas

Componentes perigosos

Classificagao da
. ~ . ] CAS/CE/ substancia de =
Reagente Denominacdes de ingredientes REACH acordo com Concentragéo
1272/2008 (CLP)
COAT - - - -
7664-93-9/.../
SA Sulphuric acid 01- H314 <5%
2119458838-20
cl - - - -
cll - - - -
CAL - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
CD-TF | isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | H301 H311, H331, <0,06%
. - . H314, H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55065-84-9 | Ho0L HILL HISL <0,06%
isothiazol-3-one (3:1) ' '
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | 1301, H311, H33l, <0,06%
. - ] H314, H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | H301, H311, H33l, <0,06%
. - ] H314, H317, H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)

3.3 Qutras informacdes
N&o deve ser injetado nem ingerido.

| SECCAO 4: PRIMEIROS SOCORROS

4.1 Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros
Informacgdes gerais

Ao manifestar-se de sintomas ou em caso de ddvida obter atendimento médico (mostrar esta ficha de dados de seguranca). Nunca
administrar nada por via oral a uma pessoa inconsciente. Ndo deixar a vitima sozinha/ sem vigilancia.

Apo6s inalagéo

APOS INALACAO: Levar o sinistrado para o ar fresco. Manté-lo quente e calmo. Em caso de irritacdo das vias respiratorias consultar
um médico.

Apébs contacto cutaneo

APOS CONTACTO COM A PELE: Limpar imediatamente com muita 4gua e sab&o. Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario
contaminado. Lavar antes de reutiliza-lo. No caso de reacg¢des cutaneas, consultar o médico.

Apo6s contacto ocular
APOS CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Lavar os olhos com &gua corrente durante pelo menos 15 minutos, mantendo-os bem abertos.
Retirar as lentes de contato, se usar e for possivel. Continuar a lavar durante. Consultar um oftalmologista.

ApOs ingestao

APOS INGESTAO, consultar um médico imediatamente. N&o provocar o vomito. Nunca forcar a ingestdo de algo a alguém
inconsciente.
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4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
Dados indisponiveis.

4.3 Indicac8es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Dados indisponiveis.

SECCAO 5: MEDIDAS DE COMBATE A INCENDIOS

5.1 Meios de extincéo
Meios adequados de extingédo

Trata-se de um produto incombustivel. Devem adaptar-se as medidas de extingdo de incéndios nas areas circundantes.
Meios inadequados de extingao

Jacto de agua de grande volume

5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura
Em caso de incéndio, é possivel libertar-se as substancias seguintes: didxido de carbono (COz2); mondxido de carbono (CO).

5.3 Recomendacdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
Em caso de incéndio: Usar um aparelho de respira¢do autbnomo e vestuario de protecgao.
N&o deixar penetrar a 4gua de extin¢cdo nos esgotos ou nas aguas. N&o respirar os gases de exploséo e de incéndio.

SECCAO 6: MEDIDAS A TOMAR EM CASO DE FUGAS ACIDENTAIS

6.1 Precaucdes individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia
Consultar as medidas de protecdo apresentadas nas sec¢des 7 e 8. Evitar o contacto com a pele, os olhos e o vestuério.
Evitar a formacgé&o de pé. Evitar respirar o gas/névoalvapores.

6.2 Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Nao deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a
dispersdo no ambiente.

6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Nao repér o produto derramado na embalagem original para reutilizagdo. Absorver o produto derramado com material absorvente.
Limpar cuidadosamente superficies contaminadas e equipamentos incluindo os dispositivos no respeito da legislacdo/normas em
vigor no dominio do ambiente. Manter em recipientes fechados adequados, para eliminagao.

SECCAO 7: MANUSEAMENTO E ARMAZENAMENTO

7.1 Precaucdes para um manuseamento sequro
Recomendag¢des para um manuseamento seguro

Para minimizar riscos, devem ser adoptadas as medidas destinadas a precaucgdo e proteccéo das pessoas durante o manuseio do
produto. O processo deve ser desenhado, o quanto for possivel, de acordo com o estado actual da técnica, de modo a prevenir a
liberacao de substancias perigosas e ao contato com a pele.

Medidas gerais de protecé&o e higiene

N&ao comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizagdo. Manter afastada toda a comida e bebida, bem como os alimentos para animais. Lavar
as maos e a pele exposta antes das pausas e depois da utilizagdo. Nao inalar vapores. Evitar o contacto com os olhos e a pele.
Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario sujo ou molhado.

Recomendagdes de protecao contra incéndios e explosdes
N&o séo necessarias quaisquer medidas especiais.

7.2 Condicdes de armazenamento sequro, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas e condi¢des de armazenamento
Manter recipiente bem fechado, em lugar fresco, bem ventilado.
Materiais incompativeis
Dados indisponiveis.
Temperatura de armazenamento recomendada
Valor: 2 -8 °C
Requisitos paralocais ou recipientes de armazenamento
Todos os recipientes abertos devem ser bem fechados e mantidos na vertical para evitar derrames.

7.3 Utilizacdes finais especificas
Para além das utilizagdes mencionadas na seccao 1.2 néo estéo estipuladas outras utilizagdes especificas.
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| SECCAO 8: CONTROLO DA EXPOSICAO/PROTECAO INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parametros de controlo

Valores-limite de exposicéo profissional

Dados indisponiveis.

Valores-limite bioloégicos

Dados indisponiveis.

8.2 Controlo da exposicédo

Controlos técnicos adequados

Dar prioridade as medidas técnicas e processos/métodos de trabalho em relagdo do uso de equipamento de proteccao individual.
Tomar precaucdes de acordo com os principios das boas praticas de higiene e seguranga.

Equipamento de protecao individual
Durante o manuseio do produto, usar s6 vestuario conforme a legislacéo em vigor.

Protecdo respiratoria

Manusear o produto de preferéncia abaixo dum exaustor. use mascaras do tipo N95 (US) ou do tipo P1 (EN 143). Use mascaras e
respiradores aprovados por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US) ou a CEN (EU).

Protecdo das maos e da pele

Usar luvas de proteccdo durante o manuseio. Antes da utilizagdo, verifique a aptiddo das luvas para o lugar de trabalho. Use uma
técnica adequada para a remocéo das luvas (sem tocar na parte exterior da luva) para evitar o contacto da pele com este produto.
Descarte as luvas contaminadas apds o uso, de acordo com as regras e as boas praticas de trabalho laboratorial Lave e seque as

maos.

As luvas devem ser testadas e comprovadas em conformidade com a norma europeia EN374.
As luvas de proteccao devem ser substituidas quando danificadas ou quando apresentarem os primeiros sinais de desgaste.

Protecdo dos olhos e do rosto

Use equipamento de proteccéo ocular e do rosto testado e aprovado por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US)

ou a EN 166(EUV).

Protecc¢éo do corpo
Escolher os equipamentos de proteccao individual em funcdo da concentragdo e quantidade de produto e do local de trabalho.

Outras protecdes

Dados indisponiveis.

Controlo da exposi¢cdo ambiental

Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Nao deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a

dispersao no ambiente.

| SECCAO 9: PROPRIEDADES FiSICAS E QUIMICAS

9.1 Informac®8es sobre propriedades fisicas e guimicas de base

Propriedade COAT | SA | CI | Cll |CAL | CD-TF |TMB-HS|SD-TF| WS |HRP-S|BIOT AB | AE-TF
Estado fisico sélido | LI PL | PL | PL LI LI LI LI PL PL LI
Color ND IN | BA | BA | BA IN IN IN IN BA BA IN
Odor ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
pH ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ponto de ebuli¢éo ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ponto de fus&o ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ponto de decomposicéo ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ponto de inflamacgao ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Temperatura de ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Propriedades oxidantes ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Propriedades explosivas ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Inflamabilidade ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
:—rjz‘aitnfndhﬁl?dxap{lgﬁi‘?p?i‘jw ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
:‘r:g‘;ﬁ:b‘?“eéfégsiopgﬂor ND |ND| ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Press&o de vapor ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densidade de vapor ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Propriedade COAT | SA | CI | Cll |CAL | CD-TF |TMB-HS|SD-TF| WS |HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF
Taxa de evaporacéo ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densidade relativa ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Solubilidade em agua ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Solubilidade ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
CEEIEIENE G2 BRI M- ND [ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
octanol/agua
Viscosidade ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Outras informacg6es ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND : Dados indisponiveis. PL : P¢ Liofilizado. LI : Liquido. BA : Branco / Amarelo. IN : Incolor
9.2 Outras informacdes
Dados indisponiveis.
| SECCAO 10: ESTABILIDADE E REATIVIDADE
10.1 Reatividade
Nenhuma reaccao perigosa em condi¢des normais de utilizacéo.
10.2 Estabilidade quimica
A preparacéo é estavel se armazenado e manuseado como descrito/indicado em seccao 7.
10.3 Possibilidade de reacdes perigosas
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.
10.4 Condic8es a evitar
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicacdes.
10.5 Materiais incompativeis
Nenhum conhecido.
10.6 Produtos de decomposicdo perigosos
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.
| SECCAO 11: INFORMACAO TOXICOLOGICA
11.1 Informacd8es sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos
Efeitos COAT| sA | cI | cil | cAL |cDTF| "M |SD-TF| WS |HRP-S |BIOT AB| AE-TF
Toxicidade aguda por via oral ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TariEE 26l Gl el Per v ND | ND| ND [ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
cutanea
o ElE ST pey ND | ND| ND |[ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
inalatéria
Corrosdolirritagdo cutanea ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tgﬁf;rs oculares graves/irratagao | \n | Np | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
SENENIIIPEGED GIEMER, ND [ ND | ND | ND | ND |Cat1| ND |cat1|cat1| ND ND | cat 1
Sensibilizacdo respiratéria
lutEgEn el e 2r G @ ND | ND| ND [ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
germinativas
Carcinogenicidade ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicidade reprodutiva ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxicidade para 6rgaos-alvo
sEpegifecs s ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
- exposicao Unica
- __exposicéao repetida
Perigo de aspiracdo ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.
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| SECCAO 12: INFORMACAO ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidade

Toxicidade COAT | SA Cl Cll

CAL

CD-TF

TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

Toxicidade nos peixes
- Aguda
- Crobnica

ND ND | ND | ND

ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toxicidade nas dafnias
- Aguda
- Crobnica

ND ND | ND | ND

ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toxicidade nas algas
- Aguda
- Crobnica

ND ND | ND | ND

ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toxicidade nas bactérias
- Aguda
- Crobnica

ND ND | ND | ND

ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade
Dados indisponiveis.

12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacédo
Dados indisponiveis.

12.4 Mobilidade no solo
Dados indisponiveis.

12.5 Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e vPvB

Avaliacéo

COAT| SA Cl Cll

CAL

TMB-
HS

SD-
TF

AE-

CD-TF TE

WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB

Avaliacdo PBT ND ND ND ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Avaliacdo vPvB ND ND ND ND

ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

12.6 Outros efeitos adversos
Dados indisponiveis.

12.7 Outras informacées

N&o faca descargas do produto para 0 ambiente, sem uma supervisdo apropriada

SECCAO 13: CONSIDERACOES RELATIVAS A ELIMINACAO

13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos
Produto

Encaminhar os residuos para uma eliminagdo adequada em consulta com 0s servigos de saneamento e ambientais . A atribuicdo de
um numero de codigo de residuo,devera ser providenciada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.

Embalagem

Esvaziar completamente a embalagem do seu contetdo. Embalagens vazios e ndo completamente esvaziados dos seus contetdos
devem ser encaminhadas para uma eliminagcdo adequada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
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| SECCAO 14: INFORMACOES RELATIVAS AO TRANSPORTE

- NUmero ONU ou nimero de ID

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Nao aplicavel.

- Designagdo oficial de transporte da ONU
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

- Classe(s) de perigo para efeitos de transporte
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Nao aplicavel.
- Classe

Nao aplicavel.

- Grupo de embalagem

- ADR, IMDG, IATA N&o aplicavel.

- Perigos para o ambiente: Nao aplicavel.
- Precaucdes especiais para o utilizador N&o aplicavel.
- Transporte maritimo a granel em conformidade com os instrumentos da OMI Nao aplicavel.
- UN"Model Regulation": N&o aplicavel.

| SECCAO 15: INFORMACAO SOBRE REGULAMENTACAO

15.1 Requlamentacao/legislacdo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranca e ambiente
Esta ficha de dados esta conforme os requisitos descritos no Regulamento (CE) N.°© 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Avaliacdo da sequranca guimica
Dados indisponiveis.

SECCAO 16: OUTREAS INFORMACOES

16.1 Referéncias bibliograficas importantes e fontes dos dados utilizados:
Regulamento (CE) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) na ultima verséo.
Prescri¢cdes para o transporte de acordo com ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA na versdo respectiva actualmente em vigor.

As fontes de dados utilizadas para a avaliagdo e determinacdo de dados fisicos, toxicolégicos e ecotoxicoldgicos séo indicadas nas
seccdes respectivas.

As informag6es fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos e experiéncias. No entanto, nenhuma informagéo
deve ser interpretada como uma garantia relativamente as propriedades nem fundamentam uma quaisquer relacdo contratual.
HYPHEN BioMed e respetivos agentes/distribuidores, bem como os contratantes OEM ndo devem ser responsabilizados por
quaisquer danos resultantes do contacto com os produtos incluidos no kit.

16.2 Abreviaturas e acrénimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acordo Europeu relativo ao
Transporte Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas por Estrada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 relativo a
Classificacdo, Rotulagem e Embalagem de substancias e misturas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Carcinogénico, mutagénico ou toxico para a reproducéo)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations ( Regulamento IATA-Carga Perigosa Aéreo)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Codigo Maritimo Internacional para o Transporte de Mercadorias Perigosas)
NIOSH: Instituto nacional para seguranca e saude profissional dos Estados Unidos.

PBT: Substancia Persistente, Bioacumulavel e Téxica

REACH: Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 relativo ao Registo, Avaliagdo, Autorizacdo e Restricdo de Produtos Quimicos

RID: Regulamento relativo ao Transporte Internacional Ferroviario de Mercadorias Perigosas

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Muito Persistente e muito Bioacumulavel)
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Scheda dati di sicurezza

ITALIANO

SEZIONE 1: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E DELLA SOCIETA/IMPRESA

1.1 Identificatore del prodotto

Nome commerciale

Codice prodotto:

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)

RKO35A

1.2 Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza 0 miscela e usi sconsigliati
Solo per uso in vitro.

1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Produttore : HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (France)

Tel.: 33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: 33.1.34.48.72.36
E-Mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel.: 33.1.34.40.65.10 (solo disponibile durante gli orari d'ufficio)
Francia

Tel.: 33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro di informazione Veleno francese)
Estero

Adire le autorita competenti

| SEZIONE 2: IDENTIFICAZIONE DE| PERICOLI

2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Informazioni relative alla classificazione

Reagente Classi / categorie di pericolosita

Indicazioni di pericolo

COAT -

SA -

Cl -

Cll -

CAL -

CD-TF Sensibilizzazione della pelle, categoria 1

TMB-HS | -

SD-TF Sensibilizzazione della pelle, categoria 1

WS Sensibilizzazione della pelle, categoria 1

HRP-S | -

BIOT Ab | -

AE-TF Sensibilizzazione della pelle, categoria 1

2.2 Elementi dell’etichetta

Reagente | Pittogrammi di pericolo Avvertenze

Indicazioni di pericolo

COAT - -

SA - -

Cl - -

Cll - -

CAL - -

CD-TF Attenzione H317 : Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

TMB-HS - -
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Reagente | Pittogrammi di pericolo Avvertenze Indicazioni di pericolo
SD-TF Attenzione H317 : Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
WS Attenzione H317 : Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF Attenzione H317 : Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
Reagente Consigli di prudenza
COAT -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P272 : Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
P280 : Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhifil viso.
CD-TF P302 + P352 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P333 + P313 : In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.
P363 : Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501 : Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita alle normative locali e nazionali
TMB-HS | -
P261 : Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P272 : Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
P280 : Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhifil viso.
SD-TF P302 + P352 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P333 + P313 : In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.
P363 : Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501 : Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita alle normative locali e nazionali
P261 : Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P272 : Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
P280 : Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhiil viso.
WS P302 + P352 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P333 + P313 : In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.
P363 : Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501 : Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita alle normative locali e nazionali
HRP-S -
BIOT Ab_ | -
P261 : Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P272 : Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
P280 : Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhiil viso.
AE-TF P302 + P352 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.

P333 + P313 : In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.
P363 : Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501 : Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita alle normative locali e nazionali

2.3 Altri pericoli
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Nessuno

|SEEONE3:COMPO&ZKWEMNFORMAEONESUGLHNGREMENﬂ

3.1 Sostanze

Non pertinente. Il prodotto non & una sostanza.

3.2 Miscele
Ingredienti pericolosi
Reagente Nomi dei componenti Croicie) D08 N7 ClEESilEElE ) Concentrazione
9 P REACH conformita con 1272/2008 (CLP)
COAT - - - -
7664-93-9
SA Sulphuric acid [..I01- H314 <5%
2119458838-
20
Cl - - - -
Cli - - - -
CAL - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-.9 | 301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
A _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-.9 | 301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
e , H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | 201, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
s _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | 201, H311, H331, H3l14, H317, <0,06%
e _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)

3.3 Altre informazioni

Non iniettare ne ingerire.

SEZIONE 4: MISURE DI PRIMO SOCCORSO

4.1 Descrizione delle misure di pronto soccorso

Informazioni generali:
Consultare un medico in caso di presenza di sintomi o di dubbio (Mostrare questa scheda dati di sicurezza). Non somministrare (per la
bocca) alcunché a persone svenute. Non lasciare mai da solo la vittima.

Inalazione

IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare la persona all'aria fresca. Tenerla calda e calma. In caso di irritazione delle vie respiratorie,
consultare il medico.

Contatto con la pelle

IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare immediatamente con acqua e sapone. Togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti gli
indumenti contaminati . Lavarli prima del loro riutilizzo. In caso di irritazioni cutanee, consultare il medico.

Contatto con gli occhi

IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare immediatamente a fondo per al meno 15 minuti sotto acqua corrente tenendo
le palpebre aperte. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se € agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Consultare un medico oculista.
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IN CASO DI INGESTIONE;, ricorrere immediatamente a visita medica. Non provocare il vomito. Non somministrare nulla per via orale
a persona in grado di incoscienza.

4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati
Nessun dato disponibile.

4.3 Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 5: MISURE ANTINCENDIO

5.1 Mezzi di estinzione
Mezzi di estinzione consigliati

Questo prodotto non & di per sé combustibile. Adattare le misure antincendio alle condizioni d’incendio circostanti.
Mezzi di estinzione da evitare

Getto d’acqua pieno.

5.2 Misure antincendio particolari
In caso di incendio, possono essere rilasciate le seguenti sostanze : biossido di carbonio (CO2), monossido di carbonio (CO)

5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi
In caso d'incendio: Usare autorespiratori e indumenti di protezione.

Impedire I'entrata dell’acqua contaminata usata per lo spegnimento nelle fognature o nelle acque. Non inalare i gas risultanti da una
esplosione o i gas di combustione.

SEZIONE 6: MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Procedere come specificato nelle sezioni 7 e 8. Evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli occhi e gli indumenti. Evitare la dispersione di polveri.
Non respirare i gas/la nebbia/i vapori.

6.2 Precauzioni ambientali

Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se & possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.

6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Non imballare il prodotto recuperato nei contenitori originali per un eventuale riutilizzo. Recuperare il prodotto fuoriuscito con materiale
assorbente. Pulire e disinfettare le superfici e gli arredi contaminati attenendosi alle norme relative alla protezione dell'ambiente
pertinenti. Porlo in un contenitore idoneo, chiuso da destinare allo smaltimento.

SEZIONE 7: MANIPOLAZIONE E IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Adottare misure di protezione e di prevenzione idonee al fine di evitare o ridurre al minimo il rischio inerente alla manipolazione del
prodotto. Se l'attuale stato dell'arte nel campo tecnico lo consente, concepire i processi lavorativi in modo da prevenire il rilascio di
sostanze pericolose / contatto con la pelle.

Precauzioni generali e di igiene

Non mangiare né bere, né fumare durante I'impiego. Conservare lontano da alimenti o mangimi e da bevande. Lavarsi le mani prima di
mangiare e al termine della giornata lavorativa. Non respirare i vapori. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e la pelle con piccoli pezzi.
Cambiare immediatamente gli indumenti sporchi o imbevuti.

Considerazioni sulla protezione antincendio e antiesplosione
Non sono richieste delle misure particolari.

7.2 Condizioni per 'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Misure/provvedimenti tecnici e condizioni di immagazzinamento
Conservare il recipiente ermeticamente chiuso in luogo fresco, sufficientemente aerato.

Materiali incompatibili
Nessun dato disponibile.
Temperatura di immagazzinamento raccomandata
Valore:2-8°C
Requisiti dei magazzini e recipienti
Chiudere bene i recipienti dopo I'uso, conservali in posizione diritta (non capovolgere!) per impedire qualsiasi dispersione accidentale.
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7.3 Usi finali specifici
A parte gli usi descritti nella sezione 1.2 non sono contemplati altri usi specifici.

| SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

8.1 Parametri di controllo

Valori limite di esposizione professionale
Nessun dato disponibile.

Valori Limite Biologici
Nessun dato disponibile.

8.2 Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale
Controlli tecnici idonei

L'utilizzo di misure tecniche e metodi di lavoro adeguati dovrebbe sempre avere la priorita rispetto ai dispositivi di protezione
individuale. Adottare misure di prevenzione ai sensi della buona prassi igienica.

Misure di protezione individuale
Usare solo indumenti di protezione individuale a norma delle disposizioni in vigore.

Protezione respiratoria
Manipolare il prodotto preferibilmente di sotto a una bocchetta di estrazione. Usare filtri antipolvere e respiratori con filtro antipolvere di
classe N95 (stati uniti) / del tipo P1 (EN 143) per proteggere dalla particelle solide in caso di formazione di polvere. Utilizzare respiratori
e componenti testati e approvati dai competenti organismi di normazione, quali il NIOSH (USA) il CEN (UE).

Protezione delle mani/della pelle

Indossare guanti protettivi idonei durante la manipolazione. Prima di usare i guanti, verificare la loro idoneita al lavoro specifico. Usare
una tecnica adeguata per la rimozione dei guanti (senza toccare la superficie esterna del guanto) per evitare il contatto della pelle con
questo prodotto. Smaltire i guanti contaminati dopo I'uso in accordo con lanormativa vigente e le buone pratiche di laboratorio. Lavare
e asciugare le mani.

| guanti di protezione selezionati devono essere testate e approvate a norma EN 374.
Sostituire e eliminare subito guanti deteriorati o lesionati.

Protezione per gli occhi/facciale
Utilizzare dispositivi per la protezione degli occhi / facciale testati eapprovati secondo i requisiti di adeguate norme tecnichecome
NIOSH (USA) o EN 166 (UE).
Protezione fisica
Il tipo di attrezzatura di protezione deve essere selezionato infunzione della concentrazione e la quantita di prodottoal posto di lavoro.
Altre misure di protezione
Nessun dato disponibile.
Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale

Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se & possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.

SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETA FISICHE E CHIMICHE

9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Proprieta COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL (':I'IE; TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

Stato fisico solido LI PL PL PL LI LI LI LI PL PL LI
Colore ND IN BG BG | BG IN IN IN IN BG BG IN
Odore ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Valore pH ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto di ebollizione ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto di fusione ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto di decomposizione ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Punto di infiammabilita ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Temperatura di ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
autoaccensione

Proprieta ossidanti ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Proprieta esplosive ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Infiammabilita (solidi, gas) ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
L ST el .| ND |[ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inflammabilita o di esplosivita

Limiti superiore di | ND [ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
inflammabilita o di esplosivita

Pressione di vapore ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Proprieta COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL C.:I_?: TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF
Densita relativa di vapore ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tasso di evaporazione ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Densita relativa ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Idrosolubilita ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Altre proprieta solubili ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Coei, ¢ MEmiemE o ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
ottanolo/acqua
Viscosita ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Altre informazioni ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND : Nessun dato disponibile. PL : Polvere Liofilizzata. LI : Liquido. BG : Bianco / Giallo. IN : Incolore
9.2 Altre informazioni
Nessun dato disponibile
| SEZIONE 10: STABILITA E REATTIVITA
10.1 Reattivita
Nessuna reazione pericolosa se manipolato e immagazzinato secondo le disposizioni.
10.2 Stabilita chimica
Il preparato e stabile se manipolato e stoccato nelle condizioni raccomandate (vedi sez.7).
10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
10.4 Condizioni da evitare
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
10.5 Materiali incompatibili
Nessun dato disponibile.
10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
| SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE
11.1 INFORMAZIONI sugli effetti tossicologici
Effetti COAT | SA | CI | cil | CAL |cD-TF| TM3™ | SD-TF | WS |HRP-S |BIOT AB| AE-TF
Tossicita acuta per via orale ND ND |ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tossicita acuta per via cutanea ND ND |ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tossicita acuta per inalazione ND ND |ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Corrosionelirritazione della pelle ND ND |ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OGé‘j‘l’;ria””' OELETITEAGE ND | ND [ND|ND | ND | ND | ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Sensibilizzazione della pelle, delle| | \p Np| ND | ND [cCat1| ND | cat1 |cat1| ND ND |Cat 1
vie respiratorie
drigEie  sle cellule ND | ND [ND|ND | ND | ND | ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
germinali
Cancerogenicita ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tossicita per lariproduzione ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tossicita specifica per organi
sieraagllie . . ND | ND |[ND| ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
- esposizione singola
- esposizione ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione ND ND | ND| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
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| SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE

12.1 Tossicita

Tossicita COAT | SA Cl Cll CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS ﬁ_?: WS HRP-S | BIOT AB | AE-TF
Tossicita su pesci
- Acuta ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su dafnie
- Acuta ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su alghe
- Acuta ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Cronica
Tossicita sui batteri
- Acuta ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Cronica
ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.3 Potenziale bioaccumulativo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.4 Mobilita nel suolo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
Valutazione COAT| SA Cl Cll CAL | CD-TF [ TMB-HS |SD-TF| WS HRP-S BAI\%T AE-TF
Valutazione PBT ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Valutazione vPvB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.

12.6 Altri effetti avversi
Nessun dato disponibile.

12.7 Altre informazioni
Non far pervenire il prodotto NELL'AMBIENTE in modo incontrollato.

SEZIONE 13: CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Prodotto

Conferire rifiuti (non riciclabili / eccedenze) allo smaltimento conformemente alle specifiche nazionali e sopo consultazione dei servizi
per la gestione ambientale. Assegnare il codice di rifiuto appropriato rivolgendosi alle autorita competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.

Imballaggio

Svuotare completamente l'imballo Conferire imballaggi vuoti e imballaggi con residui del contenuto ad un adeguato smaltimento
rivolgendosi alle autorita competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.

| SEZIONE 14: INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

- Numero ONU o numero ID

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Non applicabile

- Designazione ufficiale ONU di trasporto

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Non applicabile

- Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Non applicabile
- Classe

- Gruppo d’imballaggio

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Non applicabile
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- Pericoli per 'ambiente Non applicabile
- Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori Non applicabile
- Trasporto marittimo alla rinfusa conformemente agli atti dell’lMO Non applicabile
- UN "Model Regulation": Non applicabile

| SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE

15.1 Norme e leqgislazione relativa alla salute, sicurezza e |'ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
La presente scheda dati di sicurezza soddisfa i requisiti stabiliti nel Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

16.1 Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti di dati

Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH), Regolamento 1272/2008 (CLP) nella rispettiva versione modificata e aggiornata attualmente
in vigore.

Norme sul trasporto secondo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA nella versione rispettiva attualmente in vigore.
Le fonti di dati utilizzate per la determinazione dei dati fisici, tossicologici ed ecotossicologici sono indicate nei capitoli rispettivi.

Le informazioni qui contenute si basano sul livello attuale delle nostre conoscenze ed esperienze. | dati riportati in alto non
rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle caratteristiche del prodotto e non costituiscono alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale.

HYPHEN BioMed e i suoi rappresentanti/distributori o partner OEM declinano ogni responsabilita per qualsiasi danno consecutivo al
contatto con un reagente contenuto nel kit.

16.2 Abbreviazioni e acronimi

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Accordo europeo sul trasporto
internazionale di merci pericolose su strada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regolamento relativo alla classificazione,
all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele; regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Cancerogene, mutagene e tossiche per la riproduzione)

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regolamento sul trasporto di merci pericolose
della IATA (Associazione per il trasporto aereo internazionale))

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods (Code) (Codice marittimo internazionale per le merci pericolose)

NIOSH: Istituto federale statunitense responsabile per la ricerca nel settore degli infortuni e delle malattie nei luoghi di lavoro
PBT: Sostanza persistente (P), bioaccumulabile (B) e tossica (T)

REACH: Registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006
RID: Regolamenti sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su ferrovia

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile)
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SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

DEUTSCH

ABSCHNITT 1: BEZEICHNUNG DES PRODUKTS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS

1.1 Produktidentifikator:

Artikelbezeichnung Artikelnummer

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length) RKO35A

1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird
Nur flr in-vitro-Verwendung.

1.3 Einzelheiten zum Hersteller und Lieferant, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Hersteller : HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (France)

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10

Fax: 33.1.34.48.72.36

E-Mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Notrufnummer

Tel: 33.1.34.40.65.10 (Diese Nummer ist nur zu Birozeiten besetzt)
Frankreich

Tel.: 33.1.45.42.59.59 (Giftinformationszentrale in Frankreich)
Ausland

Sich an die zustandige(n) Behorde(n) wenden

| ABSCHNITT 2: MOGLICHE GEFAHREN

2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
Hinweise zur Einstufung

Reagent Gefahrenklasse und -kategorie Gefahrenhinweise

COAT | - -

SA - -

cl - -

Cll - -

CAL - -

CD-TF | Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1 H317

TMB-HS | - -

SD-TF | Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1 H317

WS Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1 H317

HRP-S | - R

BIOT Ab | - -

AE-TF Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1 H317

2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente

Reagent Gefahrenpiktogramme Signalworter Gefahrenhinweise

COAT - - -

SA - - -

Cl - - -

Cli - - -

CAL - - -

CD-TF Achtung H317 : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

TMB-HS - - -
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Reagent Gefahrenpiktogramme Signalworter Gefahrenhinweise
SD-TF Achtung H317 : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
WS Achtung H317 : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF Achtung H317 : Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
Reagent Sicherheitshinweise
COAT | -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/-Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P272 : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auRerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.
P280 : Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
CD-TF | P302 + P352 : BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.
P333 + P313 : Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P363 : Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
P501 : Inhalt/Behalter in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger zufuhren.
TMB-HS | -
P261 : Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/-Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P272 : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auRerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.
P280 : Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
SD-TF | P302 + P352 : BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.
P333 + P313 : Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P363 : Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
P501 : Inhalt/Behalter in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger zufuhren.
P261 : Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/-Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P272 : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auRerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.
P280 : Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
WS P302 + P352 : BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.
P333 + P313 : Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P363 : Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
P501 : Inhalt/Behélter in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger zufuhren.
HRP-S -
BIOT Ab | -
P261 : Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/-Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P272 : Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auRerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.
P280 : Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
AE-TF | P302 + P352 : BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.

P333 + P313 : Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P363 : Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
P501 : Inhalt/Behalter in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger zufiihren.
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2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
Keine

| ABSCHNITT 3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG / ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

3.1 Stoffe
Nicht zutreffend. Das Produkt ist kein Stoff.

3.2 Gemische
Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe

CAS/EG/ Einstufung des Stoffs gemaf

Reagent Bezeichnung der Bestandteile Konzentration

REACH 1272/2008 (CLP)
COAT - - - -
7664-93-9 .../
SA Sulphuric acid 21192;3838_ H314 <5%
20
cl - - - -
cll - - - -
CAL - - - -

Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4- H301, H311, H331, H314, H317,

CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 <0,06%
. : . H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | 1301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
. : . H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
. X . H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%

isothiazol-3-one (3:1) H410

3.3 Sonstige Angaben
Nicht injizieren oder einnehmen.

ABSCHNITT 4: ERSTE-HILFE-MARBRNAHMEN

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Bei Auftreten von Symptomen oder in Zweifelsfallen Arzt hinzuziehen (Sicherheitsdatenblatt zeigen). Niemals einer bewusstlosen
Person etwas durch den Mund verabreichen. Betroffene Person betreuen bzw. nicht unbeobachtet lassen.

Nach Einatmen

BEI EINTAMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen. Betroffenen in Ruhelage bringen und warm halten. Bei Reizung der Atemwege
Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Hautkontakt

BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen. Alle beschmutzten, getrénkten Kleidungsstiicke sofort
ausziehen. Vor erneutem Tragen grindlich waschen. Bei Hautreaktionen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Augenkontakt

BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Sofort unter flieBendem Wasser bei gespreiztem Lid unter Schutz des unverletzten Auges mind. 15
min spilen. Eventuell Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspulen. Augenarzt aufsuchen.

44/58 D730-05/2Y/035A



HYPHEN

BioMed Produktbezeichnung: ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Aktuelle Version: 6, erstellt am : 25/06/2024

Nach Verschlucken
BElI VERSCHLUCKEN, sofort Arzt hinzuziehen. Kein Erbrechen einleiten. Nichts Gber den Mund verabreichen, wenn die Person
bewusstlos ist.
4.2 Wichtige akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

4.3 Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

ABSCHNITT 5: MARNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKAMPFUNG BRAND

5.1 Léschmittel
Geeignete Loschmittel

Das Produkt selbst ist nicht brennbar. LéschmalRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel

Wasservollstrahl

5.2 Besondere MaRnahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung
Im Brandfall kann freigesetzt werden: Kohlendioxid (CO2), Kohlenmonoxid (CO).

5.3 Hinweise fir die Brandbekédmpfung
Bei Brand: Umluftunabhéngigen Atemschutz und Schutzkleidung tragen.
Léschwasser darf nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser gelangen. Explosions- und Brandgase nicht einatmen.

ABSCHNITT 6: MABNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

6.1 Personenbezogene VorsichtsmalRnahmen, Schutzausriistung und in Notféallen anzuwendende Verfahren

Vorgehen wie in Abschnitt 7 und 8 beschrieben. Beriihrung mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Staubbildung vermeiden.
Dampf/Nebel/Gas nicht einatmen.

6.2 UmweltschutzmalRnahmen

Verbreitung und AbflieBen von freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos mdéglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

6.3 Methoden und Material fir Rickhaltung und Reinigung

Verschuttetes Produkt nicht in seinen Originalbehélter zum Zweck einer Wiederverwendung zuriick gieRen. Verschittetes Produkt mit
saugfahigem Material aufnehmen. Verschmutzte Oberflaichen und Gegenstdnde unter Einhaltung aller Umwelt relevanter
Rechtsvorschriften besonders griindlich reinigen. In geeigneten, geschlossenen Behaltern aufbewahren und der Entsorgung zufiihren.

ABSCHNITT 7: HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

7.1 SchutzmaRnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Hinweise zur sicheren Handhabung

Das Risiko beim Umgang mit dem Produkt ist durch Anwendung von Schutz- und.Vorbeugungsmafinahmen auf ein Mindestmafd zu
verringern. Arbeitsverfahren, sofern nach dem Stand der Technik moglich, so gestalten, dass gefahrliche Stoffe nicht frei werden
kénnen bzw. ein Hautkontakt ausgeschlossen werden kann.

Allgemeine Schutz- und HygienemaRnahmen

Bei der Arbeit nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nahrungsmittel, Getrénke und Futtermittel fernhalten. Vor den Pausen und bei
Arbeitsende Hande und Haut waschen. Dampfe nicht Einatmen. Augen- und Hautkontakt mit Scherben vermeiden. Beschmutzte,
getrankte Kleidung sofort ausziehen

Hinweise zum Brandschutz/Explosionsschutz
Keine besondere MaRRnahmen erforderlich.

7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréglichkeiten
Technische Malinahmen und Lagerbedingungen
Behélter dicht geschlossen halten und an einem kiihlen, gut gelufteten Ort aufbewahren.

Unvertragliche Materialien
Es sind keine Angaben vorhanden.

Empfohlene Lagertemperatur
Wert:2-8°C.
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Anforderungen an Lagerraume und Behalter
Einmal getffnete Behalter sind sorgféaltig wieder zu verschlieRen und mussen aufrecht stehen um Leckagen zu vermeiden.

7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen
AuRer den in Abschnitt 1.2 genannten Verwendungen sind keine weiteren spezifischen Verwendungen vorgesehen.

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND UBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION / PERSONLICHE
SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNGEN

8.1 Zu Uberwachende Parameter

Grenzwerte flir die Exposition am Arbeitsplatz
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

Biologische Grenzwerte
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen

Technische MaRnahmen und die Anwendung geeigneter Arbeitsverfahren haben Vorrang vor dem Einsatz personlicher
Schutzausristung. Vorkehrungen im Sinne der guten Industriehygiene Praxis treffen.

Persdnliche Schutzausristung
Bei der Handhabung der Produkte ausschlie3lich den geltenden Vorschriften entsprechende Schutzkleidung tragen.

Atemschutz

Vorzugseise Absaugung dort einsetzen, wo das Produkt offen gehandhabt wird. zum Schutz bei Staubbildung, Staubmaske Typ N95
(US) oder eine Atemschutzmaske mit Filtertyp P1 (EN 143) verwenden. Verwendete Atemschutzgerate missen nach entsprechenden
staatlichen Standards wie NIOHS (US) oder CEN (EU) gepriift und zugelassen sein.

Hand-/Hautschutz

Bei der Handhabung Schutzhandschuhe verwenden. Handschuhe vor dem Tragen auf ihre arbeitsplatzspezifische Eignung priifen.
Geeignete Methode zum Ausziehen der Schutzhandschuhe anwenden, um einen Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt zu vermeiden (z.B.
Ausziehen, ohne die kontaminierte AuRenflache mit bloRBer Hand zu beruhren). Kontaminierten Handschuhe sind nachdem Tragen
unter Beachtung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen und im Sinne der guten Laborpraxis ordnungsgemaf zu entsorgen. Hande waschen
und trocken.

Die einzusetzenden Schutzhandschuhe missen nach EN 374 geprift und zugelassen sein.
Schutzhandschuhe mussen bei Beschadigung oder ersten Abnutzungserscheinungen sofort ersetzt werden.

Augen-/Gesichtsschutz
Zum Augenschutz / Gesichtsschutz ausschlie8lich Ausriistungen tragen, welche gemaR geltender Normen, wie NIOSH (US) oder EN
166 (EU), geprift und zugelassen sind.
Korperschutz
Die Art der Schutzausriistung muss je nach Konzentration und Menge des Produktes am Arbeitsplatz ausgewahlt werden.
Sonstige SchutzmaflRnahmen
Keine Angaben verfugbar.
Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition

Verbreitung und AbflieRen von freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos mdéglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

| ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Eigenschaft COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL |CD-TF |TMB-HS | SD-TF| WS | HRP-S [BIOT AB | AE-TF
Form solide | FL LP LP LP FL FL FL FL LP LP FL
Farbe ND FA | WG | WG | WG FA FA FA FA WG WG FA
Geruch ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
pH-Wert ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Siedepunkt ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Schmelzpunkt ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zersetzungspunkt ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Flammpunkt ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Selbstentziindungstemperatur ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Oxidierende Eigenschaften ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Explosive Eigenschaften ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Entzundbarkeit (fest, gasféormig) | ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Untere Entziindbarkeit / ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Eigenschaft COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL |CD-TF |[TMB-HS | SD-TF| WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF
Explosionsgrenze
CIDEE S e el i o ND |ND | ND | ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
Explosionsgrenze
Dampfdruck ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Relative Dampfdichte ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Relative Dichte ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Wasserldslichkeit ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WEIES ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Loslichkeitseigenschaften
M S ND |ND | ND | ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
Oktanol/Wasser
Viskositat ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sonstige Angaben ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND : Keine Angaben verflugbar. LP : Lyophilisiertes Pulver. WG : Weil3 / Gelb. FL : Flussig. FA : Farblos
9.2 Sonstige Angaben
Keine Angaben verfugbar.
| ABSCHNITT 10: STABILITAT /-REAKTIVITAT
10.1 Reaktivitat
Keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen, wenn die Vorschriften/Hinweise fir den Umgang beachtet werden.
10.2 Chemische Stabilitat
Das Préparat ist stabil, wenn es, wie im Abschnitt 7 empfohlen, gehandhabt und gelagert wird.
10.3 Mdglichkeit gefdhrlicher Reaktionen
Keine bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung.
10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen
Keine bei bestimmungsgemaler Verwendung.
10.5 Unvertrégliche Materialien
Keine Daten verfligbar
10.6 Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprodukte
Keine bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung.
| ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN
11.1 ANGABENzu toxikologischen Wirkungen
Wirkungen COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL C.:I.?:_ TMB-HS | SD-TF | WS | HRP-S BA%T AE-TF
akuter oraler Toxizitat ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
akuter dermaler Toxizitat ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
akuter inhalativer Toxizitat ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Augenschadigung/Augenreizung ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SRS G Al ND [ ND| ND | ND | ND |Kat.1| ND [Kat1|Kat1| ND ND | Kat. 1
Atemwege
Keimzellmutagenitét ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Karzinogenitét ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Reproduktionstoxizitat ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat :
- einmalige Exposition ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- wiederholte Exposition
Aspirationsgefahr ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.
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| ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN

12.1 Toxizitat

Toxizitat COAT | SA (¢]] Cll | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS ?I.IID:- WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

Fischtoxizitat
- Akute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronische
Daphnientoxizitat
- Akute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronische
Algentoxizitéat
- Akute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronische
Bakterientoxizitat
- Akute ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- Chronische

ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.

12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.4 Mobilitat im Boden
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Beurteilung COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS ?rllj:_ WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

PBT-Beurteilung ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
vPvB-Beurteilung ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.

12.6 Andere schadliche Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.7 Sonstige Angaben
Produkt nicht unkontrolliert in dieUMWELTgelangen lassen.

ABSCHNITT 13: HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Produkt

Abfélle gemafR nationalen Vorschriften und in Absprache mit den Umweltschutzdiensten einer Entsorgung zufiihren. Die Zuordnung
einer Abfallnummer ist in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger vorzunehmen.

Verpackung

Verpackungen restentleeren. Leere und nicht restentleerte Verpackungen, die noch Produktreste enthalten, sind in Absprache mit dem
regionalen Entsorger einer ordnungsgemafen Entsorgung zufiihren.

| ABSCHNITT 14: ANGABEN ZUR TRANSPORT

- UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer

- ADR, IMDG, IATA Entfallt

- Ordnungsgemé&fe UN-Versandbezeichnung
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

- Transportgefahrenklassen
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA Entfallt
- Klasse

Entfallt
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S v
- Umweltgefahren: Nicht anwendbar.
- Besondere VorsichtsmaRnahmen fir den Verwender Nicht anwendbar.
- Massengutbeférderung auf dem Seeweg geméan IMO-Instrumenten Nicht anwendbar.
- UN "Model Regulation": Entfallt

| ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN

15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz / spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt entspricht den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) und 1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung
Keine Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN

16.1 Datenguellen, die zur Erstellung des Datenblattes verwendet wurden
Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) in der jeweils giiltigen Fassung.
Transportvorschriften gemal ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in der jeweils giiltigen Fassung.

Datenquellen, die zur Ermittlung von physikalischen, toxikologischen und 6kotoxikologischen Daten benutzt wurden, sind direkt in den
jeweiligen Abschnitten angegeben.

Die Angaben stiitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse und Erfahrungen. Die Angaben haben nicht die Bedeutung von
Eigenschaftszusicherungen und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhéltnis.

HYPHEN BioMed, deren Vertreter/Vertriebspartner bzw. OEM-Partner haften nicht fur Schaden, die unmittelbar bzw. mittelbar auf den
Kontakt mit einer Reagenz aus der Packung/Set zurtick zu fuhren sind.

16.2 Abkiirzungen und Akronyme

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EuropaischesUbereinkommen iiber
die internationale Beférderung geféahrlicher Giter auf der Stral3e)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (EG Verordnung Uber die Einstufung,
Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (krebserregende, erbgutverdndernde und fruchtbarkeitsgefahrdende Stoffe)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations ( IATA-Gefahrgutvorschriften im Luftverkehr)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regelung fiir den Gefahrguttransport in der internationalen Seeschifffahrt)
NIOSH: Nationales Institut fir Arbeitssicherheit und Gesundheit (USA)

PBT: persistent (P), bioakkumulierend (B) und toxisch (T)

REACH: EU-Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschréankung chemischer Stoffe

RID: Regelung zur internationalen Beforderung gefahrlicher Giter im Schienenverkehr im Schienenverkehr

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar)
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NMACIMNOPT BE3OIMNACHOCTU MATEPUATIA

PYCCKUW

| PASOEJ 1: MOEHTUPUKALMA MNMPOOYKLINU N CBEAEHWA O NMPOUN3BOAUTEJIE

1.1 UgeHTndomkaTop npoaykra

HasBaHue

Homep npoaykra

ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)

RKO35A

1.2 CooTBeTCTBYHOLIME YCTAHOBIEHHbIE 06/1aCTU NPUMEHEeHUA BelecTBa UMM CMECU U PEKOMEHAYEeMble OrpaHUyYeHuUs

Ans B Npobupke ncnonb3oBaTh TOMBKO.

1.3 Nogpo6Hble cBegeHUs 06 U3roToBUTENE M O NOCTaBLUMKe nacnopTa 6e3onacHoOCTU

HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise (PpaHuus)

Ten.: 33.1.34.40.65.10

dakc: 33.1.34.48.72.36

Appec E-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Homep TenedoHa 3KCTPEHHON CNYXObI

Ten.:  33.1.34.40.65.10 (STOT HOMEp OTBEYAET TOMbLKO B paboyee BpeMsl)

DdpaHums

Ten.: 33.1.45.42.59.59 (MHOPMaLMOHHBIN LIEHTP NO SA0BUTLIM BellecTBaMm Bo PpaHumm)
3a pybexom

O6paTtutbca B KOMNETEHTHbIV(e) opraH(bl).

[ PA3OEN 2: UOEHTUOUKALIS ONACHOCTEWM

2.1 Knaccudmkaums BellecTtBa UiauM cMmecu

UHdopmaumsa o knaccudpmkaumm

areHT

Knaccbl/kateropum onacHocTten

KpaTkne xapakTepucTUKM onacHoCcTU

COAT

SA

Cl

Cll

CAL

CD-TF

KoXHbIli ceHenbunmnamnpyoLwuii areHT, kateropums 1

TMB-HS

SD-TF

KoXHbI ceHenbunnsmpyoLwuii areHT, kateropms 1

WS

KoXHbI ceHenbunnsmpyoLwmii areHT, kateropms 1

HRP-S

BIOT Ab

AE-TF

KoXHbIN ceHCcnbunuampyowuin areHT, kateropust 1

2.2 3neMeHTbl MapKUPOBKU

areHT

CumBon

CurHanbHoe cnoBo

COAT

SA

Cl

Cll

CAL

CD-TF

BHUMAHWE

H317:MoxeT BbI3bIBaTh ansiepruiyeckyto KOXKHYH peakuyio.

TMB-HS
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areHT CumBon CurHanbHoe cnoso KpaTkue xapakTrepucTUKM onacHoCcTn
SD-TF BHUMAHWNE H317:MoxeT BbI3blBaTb annepruyeckyto KOXHYI peakuuio.
WS BHUMAHWNE H317:MoxeT BblI3blBaTb annepruyeckyto KOXHYI peakuuio.
HRP-S - - -
BIOT Ab - - -
AE-TF BHMAHWE H317:MoxeT BbI3biBaTb annepruyeckyto KOKHY peakumio.
areHT MepbI NpeaoCcTOpPOKHOCTU
COAT -
SA -
Cl -
Cll -
CAL -
P261 : N3beraTb BAbIXaHWA Nbinu/gpiMa/ra3a/TymaHa/napos/BeLLecTBa B pacnbiTEHHOM COCTOSIHUMN.
P272: He BbIHOCUTb 3arpsAA3HEHHYO oaexay ¢ MecTta paboTbl..
P280 : Nonb3oBaTbCs 3aWMTHBIMM NepYaTkaMu/3alMTHOM ogexaon/cpeacTsamu 3awuTbl rnas/nuua.
CD-TF P302 + P352 : Mpu nonagaHun Ha koxy: MNpoMbITb 60NbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.
P333 + P313:Tpun pasgpaxxeHun KoXu Unmn NosiBNEHNM Cbinu: 06patnTbCs K Bpavy.
P363: MNocTnpaTh 3arpsisHEHHYIO ogexay nepen nocneayroLmMm UCnonb30BaHNEM.
P501: YoanuTtb cogepXxMmoe/KOHTENHED KaK OTXOAbl B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIMW / HALMOHANbHBIMU NpeAnMcaHnaMn
TMB-HS | -
P261 : N3beraTb BAbIXaHWA Nbinu/gpiMa/ra3a/TymMaHa/napos/BeLLecTsa B pacnbINEHHOM COCTOSIHUN.
P272: He BbIHOCUTL 3arpsi3HEHHY0 oaexay ¢ MecTa paboThl..
P280 : Nonb3oBaTbCs 3aMTHBIMM NEepYaTKaMU/3aLMTHOM ogexaon/cpeacTesamu 3awuTbl rnas/nuua.
SD-TF P302 + P352 : Mpu nonagaHun Ha koxy: MNpoMbITb 60NbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.
P333 + P313:Tpu pasgpaxeHun KoXu Unn NosiBNEHNM cbinu: 06patutbes K Bpayy.
P363: MNocTnpaTh 3arpsisHEHHYIO ogexay nepen nocneayroLmMm UCnosib30BaHNEM.
P501: Yoanutb cogepXxMmoe/KOHTENHED KaK OTXOAbl B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIMW / HALMOHANBbHBEIMU NpeAnMcaHNaMn
P261 : N3beraTb BObIXaHUA Nbinu/abiMa/raza/TymaHa/napos/BeLLEecTBa B paChbllIEHHOM COCTOSIHUM.
P272: He BbIHOCUTL 3arpsi3HEHHY0 oaexay ¢ Mecta paboThl..
P280 : Nonb3oBaTbCs 3aWMTHBIMY NepYaTKaMu/3alMTHOM ofexaon/cpeacTesamm 3awuTbl rnas/nuua.
WS P302 + P352 : Mpu nonagaHun Ha koxy: MNpoMbITb 60NbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.
P333 + P313:Ipu pasgpaxxeHun KoXu Unmn NosiBNeEHNM Cbinun: 06patuTbes K Bpayy.
P363: MNocTnpaTh 3arpsisHEHHYIO oaexay nepes nocneayroLmMm UCnosb30BaHNEM.
P501: Yganutb cogepxnmoe/koHTENHep Kak 0TXo4bl B COOTBETCTBUU C MECTHbIMU / HALMOHANbHBIMW NpeanucaHusaImMm
HRP-S | -
BIOT Ab | -
P261 : N3beraTb BObIXaHUA Nbinu/abiMa/raza/TymaHa/napos/BeLLEecTBa B pachbllIEHHOM COCTOSIHUM.
P272: He BbIHOCUTb 3arpsisHEHHY0 oaexay ¢ Mecta paboThl..
P280 : MNonb3oBaTbCA 3aWMTHBIMU NepYaTkaMu/3aLNMTHON oaexaon/cpeacTBamMmmn 3alumThl rnas/nuua.
AE-TF P302 + P352 : MNpu nonagaHuun Ha koxy: MpoMbITb 6OMNbLUMM KONTMYECTBOM BOAbI.
P333 + P313:IMpun pasgpaxxeHun Koxu Unmn NosiBNeHnn cbinu: o6patutbes K Bpady.
P363: MNocTupaTh 3arpA3HEHHY0 oaexay nepes Nocrneayowmm NCnonb3oBaHNEM.
P501: YoanuTtb cogepxmmoe/KOHTENHEP KaK OTXOAbl B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIMW / HALMOHANbHBIMU NMpeanMcaHnaMm
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2.3 rme onacHocTu
HeT

| PASIEJT 3: COCTAB / UHPOPMALINA O KOMIMNOHEHTAX

3.1 BewecrtBa
He NPUMEHNMO, TaK KaK NMPOoAYKT He ABNAeTCA BeleCTBOM.

3.2 Cmecu
OnacHble UHrpeaneHTbI

areHT O603Ha4YeHMe KOMMNOHEHTOB CrsilEey W EIES LIE T 20N KoHueHTpaums
REACH cornacHo 1272/2008 (CLP)
COAT - - - -
7664-93-9/.../
SA Sulphuric acid 01-2119458838- H314 <5%
20
Cl - - - -
Cll - - - -
CAL - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
CD-TF isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
s _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
TMB-HS - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
SD-TF | isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - | 55965-84-9 | 1301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
A _ H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
WS isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - 55965-84-9 H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
s , H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)
HRP-S 4-Aminobenzoic acid sodium salt 555-06-6 H315, H319, H335 <10%
BIOT Ab - - - -
Mixture of 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-
AE-TE | isothiazolin-3-one and 2-Methyl-2H - |  55965-84-9 | H301, H311, H331, H314, H317, <0,06%
Qe , H410
isothiazol-3-one (3:1)

3.3 JononHutenbHasa uHcdopmauus
He vcnonb3oBaTh ANs MHBEKLMI MU NpUEMa BHYTPb.

PASOEN 4: MEPbI NEPBOV MOMOLL

4.1 OnucaHme mep NepBoON NOMOLLU

O6uwas nHdopmaums
Mpn BO3HMKHOBEHMU CUMMOTOMOB WUIN B CIly4ae COMHEHU 00paTnTbCs K Bpady. [Nokasatb nacnopt 6e3onacHoctu maTtepuana. Ctporo
3anpeLjaeTca BBOAUTb 4YTO-NMMOO 4Yepe3 poT 4ernoBeky, Haxoaswemycs 6e3 co3HaHus. OGecneunTb yxod 3a NOCTpPadaBLUMM
YeroBEKOM MIK, COOTB., He OCTaBnATb ero 6e3 npucmoTpa.

Mocne BAbIxaHuA

MPU BObIXAHWWN: nomecTnTb YenoBeka Ha cBexui Bo3gyx. [1pnBecTn noctpagasLlLero YeroBeka B NOSOXeHWe NoKos 1 AepKaTb ero
B Tenne. Npu pasgpaxeHun gbixaTenbHbIX NyTen Bbi3BaTb Bpaya.

Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ KoXen

MNMPU KOHTAKTE C KOXEW: HemeaneHHO CMbITb 0BUIbHBIM KOMIMYECTBOM BOAbI C MbIOM. HemMeaneHHo CHATb Bce 3arpsi3HEeHHble,
nponuTaHHble NpeaMeTbl odexabl. TlwaTenbHO MocTUpaTb, Mpexae 4Yem odeBaTb MX ONATb. [pM MOSIBNEHUN KOXHbIX peakuui
obpaTnTbCa K Bpauy.

Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ rmasamm

MPN KOHTAKTE C MMA3AMW: HemeOneHHO MpoMbiBaTb MPOTOYHOM BOAOW B TEeYEHUE Kak MUHMMYM 15 MWHYT, OTBeOs BEKO U
3aLUNTMB HENOBPEXAEHHbIN rMa3. Mo BO3MOXHOCTU yaanuTb BO3MOXHO MMEKLLNECH KOHTAKTHbIE NMH3bI. [1poAomknTbL NPOMbIBAHNME.
O6paTtutbes K rmasHomy Bpauy.
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Mocne npornarbiBaHUA

MPU MPOTITIATbIBAHNW, hemeaneHHo Bbi3BaTh Bpada. He BbidbiBaTb pBOTY. CTpOro 3anpeljaetcs BBOAUTbL YTO-NMGO yepes poT
YenoBekKy, HaxoAsLemycs 6e3 Co3HaHus.

4.2 Han6onee BaxHble CUMNTOMbI U BO3AENCTBUS, KaK OCTPble, Tak U 3aMeAJIeHHbIe

[laHHble OTCYyTCTBY!OT.

4.3 YKka3zaHue Ha He06X0ANMMOCTb HeMeaneHHOM MeAMLMHCKOM NOMOLLM U cneunanbLHOro neyYyeHus

[laHHble OTCyTCTBY!HOT.

PASOEN 5: MEPbI MPOTVBOMNOXAPHOW 3ALUMTDI

5.1 OrHeTywawme cpeacrea
Mpuemnemble orHeTylalme cpeacTBa
CaM npoayKT ABNAETCA HEropoymM; BelbnpaTb OrHeTyLalumMe Mepbl C Y4eTOM NpuneraroLlemn 30Hbl.

Henpuemnemble orHeTywawme cpeacrsa
CnnowwHas BogHas cTpys

5.2 Oco6ble dakTopbl pUcka, MICTOYHUKOM KOTOPbIX ABMNAETCA BELWeCTBO MU CMeCb

B cnyyae BO3HWKHOBEHUS MoOXapa MOXeT MMeTb MECTO BbIOPOC criedyowmx BelecTs: anokeng yrnepoga (CO2); MoHOKeHA yrnepoaa
(CO)

5.3 PekomeHAaLmu Ans noxapHbIx

Mpu noxape: HOCUTbL M3ONMPYOLWNIA NPOTUBOra3 / pecnMpaTop 1 3aLUUTHYI0 O4eXay.

He aonyckatb NPOHWKHOBEHWE BOAbI ANA TyLWEeHUA noxapa B KaHanusauu Ui B BOOOEMBbI. He BabixaTb rassbl, O6pa3OBaBLIJVIeCF| B
pe3ynbTaTe B3pbiBa UK Noxapa.

PA3AEJ 6: MEPbI NP CAMOINPOWN3BOJIbHOM BbIBEPOCE

6.1 Mepbl NPeAoOCTOPOXHOCTM ANA NepcoHana, 3almnTHoe CHapshkeHUe U Ype3BblyaliHble Mepbl

O3HaKOMUTBLCS C MepamMy 3aLLnTbl, NepevncrneHHbIMy B pasgenax 7 n 8. N3beratb KOHTaKTa C KOXeW, rnasamu u ogexaon. Msberatb
obpasoBaHuve nbinu. He BAbIxaTh Nnap/TymaH/ras.

6.2 Mepbl N0 o6ecnevyeHuo 3aWUThbl OKpYyXaloLien cpeibl

Mpenynpexaatb pacnpocTpaHeHne 1 CTOK BbilLEALIEro Hapyxy mMaTtepuana, ecrnv 3To BO3MOXHO 6e3 BO3HUKHOBEHMS onacHocTu. He
JonyckaTb nonagaHns B CTOYHble Boabl. Mpeaynpeauntb BeIBPOC B OKpYy»KatoLLyto cpeay.

6.3 MeToabl U MaTepuanbl Ansa nokKanusaumum u OMUCTKU

He BnvBaTb NponuTbii NPOAYKT OOpaTHO B €ro OpurMHanbHyl Tapy B LIeNsX MOBTOPHOrO Mcnonb3oBaHus. [NogobpaTtb nponuTbii
NPOAYKT MIrpoOCKONNYHbIM MaTepunanom. OCobeHHO TWaTenbHO OYMCTUTL 3arpA3HEHHbIE NMOBEPXHOCTU 1 nNpeameTbl ¢ cobnoaeHem
BCEX MPaBOBbIX MPEAnUCaHUN, KacaloLMXCs 3amUTbl OKpYXatolwen cpefbl. XpaHuTb NpoaykT B MOAXOOSALUMX, 3aKPbITbIX EMKOCTAX U
HanpaenATb B HAX Ha yAaneHne B Ka4ecTBe OTXO40B.

PASAEJ 7: MEPbI NMPEAOCTOPOXHOCTW, MPUHUMAEMBIE MNP OBPALLEHUN N XPAHEHNIW

7.1 Mepbl NpegoCTOPOXHOCTU AN o6ecnevyeHusi 6e3onacHoro o6paiweHus

PekomeHaauum no obecneyeHnto 6esonacHoro obpaileHus

CHunantb oo MWUHUMYMa PUCK nNpu 06paLLI,eHI/1I/1 C NPOAYKTOM 3a CHET NpPpUHATUA Mep no obecneyeHnto 3aWwmTbl 1 npodunaktukun. Ecnmn
9TO AonycCKaeT ypoBEeHb TEXHUKK, CchniaHMpoBaTb MeToAbl pa6OTbI Tak, YToObl HEe MOrnM BbICBOOOXAATLCS OMacHble BellecTBa WM,
COOTB., YTOObI Oblf UCKIIOYEH KOHTAKT C KOXEN.

O6wwue Mepbl no obGecnevyeHuIo 3aWMnTbl U FTUrMeHbl

Bo BpeMs paboTbl He NPUHMMATL NULLY, HE NMUTbL U He KypuTb. [epxaTb NPoayKT BAAnu OT NPOAOBONbCTBUS, HAMUTKOB M KOpMa
ANs XMBOTHbIX. MbITb PYKM U KOXY Nepes nepepbiBaMu U Nocne okoHYaHusi paboTbl. He BAbIxaTb napbl. M3beraTb koHTakTa ¢
rnasamu u Koxen. HemeaneHHO CHUMaTb 3arpsi3HEHHYHO UMW NPOMNUTABLLYOCS O4EXaY.

PekomeHaaumm no 3awmre oT BO3ropaHus u B3pbiBa
CneuwnanbHble Mepbl He TpebytoTcs.

7.2 YcnoBus ansi 6e3onacHoro XpaHeHusi ¢ y4eToMm NloObiX HECOBMECTUMOCTEN

TexHMUYecKue Mepbl U YCIOBUS XpaHeHUs

JepxaTb eMKOCTV MIOTHO 3aKPbITbIMU M XPaHWUTL MX B MPOXNaAHOM, XOPOLUO MPOBETPMBAEMOM MECTE.
HecoBmecTuMble maTepuanbi

[laHHble OTCyTCTBYIOT.
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PexkomeHgoBaHHas TeMnepaTypa XxpaHeHuUs
3HayeHune : 2 - 8°C
TpeboBaHUA B OTHOLIEHUM CKNAACKUX NOMELLEHUN U Tapbl
BckpbITble eMKOCTV HE06X0ANMO TLUATENbHO 3aKynopuBaTh U XpPaHUTb B BEPTUKANIbHOM BUAE BO n3bexaHue yTeyku.

7.3 Cneundmyeckme cnyyam KOHEYHOro NPUMEHEHUS
3a vcknoveHneM yka3aHHbIX B MyHKTe 1.2 cnyyaeB NpUMeEHeEHUs He NpegyCcMOTPpeHbl Apyrue cneunduyeckme crydan npuMeHeHus.

PA3LEN 8: CPEACTBA KOHTPOIIA 3A OMNACHbBIM BO3OEMCTBMEM /1 CPEACTBA
NHOVMBNAOYAJIbHOW 3ALLUTI

8.1 NMNapameTpbl KOHTpONA

MNpepenbHble 3Ha4YeHUA AnNsi BO3OeNCTBUA Ha paboyeM mecTte
[aHHble OTCyTCTBYHOT

Buonornyeckue npegenbHble 3Ha4eHUA
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT

8.2 KoHTponb 3a BO34eNCTBUEM

Hapnexawme UHXXEeHepHO-TeXHNU4YeCkKue cpencrtea KOHTpons

TexHnyeckne Mepbl M NPUMEHEHME MNOOXOAALMX METOO0B paGOTbI MMEeKT NPUOPUTET NO OTHOLUEHUK K MUCMOJ1Ib30BaHUO CpeacTtB
VIH,EWIBVI/:I,yaJ'IbHOVI 3aWmThl. [MpUHATE Mepbl B COOTBETCTBUM C NepenoBbiMU cnocobamu obecneveHus NPOMBbILUSIEHHOW TUMMEHBbI Ha
npakTuke.

CpepncTBa MHAWBUAYaNbHOW 3aWUThI
Mpu oGpaLleHun ¢ NPOAYKTaMM HOCUTb UCKIIOUUTENBHO 3aLLUMTHYO OAEXAY, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO AEMCTBYIOLLMM NPEANMCaHNSIM.

3awmTa opraHoB AbIxaHusA

MpeanoyTnTENbHBIM 0OPa30M NPUMEHSITL OTKAYMBAHWE TaMm, rae C NPoAYKTOM obpalualoTcs B OTKPbITOM Buae. Ecnn aTo HEBO3MOXHO,
NPUMEeHsTb ANA 3awmThl OT obpasytoLerica nbinu npoTueonbsineson pecnupatop Tuna N95 (CLUA) nnm pecnmpatop ¢ ounsTpom tuna
P1 (EN 143). Wcnonb3dyemble AbixaTenbHble Macky [OIMKHbl ObiTb NPOBEpPeHbl W [OMyLeHbl COrfacHO COOTBETCTBYIOLMM
rocygapcTBeHHbIM cTaHgapTam , Hanpumep, NIOHS (CLUA) unn CEN (EC).

3awmTa pykK

B npouecce obpalleHns ncnonb3oBaTth 3alMTHbIe nepyaTku. [lepen TeM Kak HOCUTb NepyaTky, NOBEPUTb MX Ha UX MPUrogHOCTb C
yyeTom crneuudpumkn pabouyero mecta. MpMMeHATL nogxogsAwmin cnocob And Toro, Y4TodObl CHMMAaTb 3alMTHbIE NMepyaTkM B Liensix
npeaynpexxaeHnss KOHTakTa NpoAayKkTta C KoXewn (Hanmp., cHMMaTb 6e3 COMpPUMKOCHOBEHWSI TONON PYKU C 3arpsi3HEHHOW HapyXXHON
NOBEPXHOCTBI MepyaTok). locne ucnonb3oBaHUA Hagnexawum o0pa3oMm yAansiTb 3arpss3HeHHble nepyaTkM C cobnogeHnem
npeanucaHnii 3akoHa 1 B COOTBETCTBUM C NEpPefoBbIMU MeToAamMu paboTbl B nabopaTtopusix. [oMbITb 1 NPOCYLLNTL PYKK.

Mcnonb3yemble 3almnTHbIe NepYaTku AOMKHbI ObITb NPOBEPEHbI U AONYLLEHbI cornacHo ctaHaapTy EN374.
Mpv noBpexaeHun Unm NOsIBNEHUN NepBbIX NPU3HAKOB M3HOCa HEOBXO0ANMO HEMEA IEHHO 3aMeHUTb 3aLLUTHbIE NepyaTku.

3awumra rnas / nmua
Ons 3awmThl rnas/ nuua HoOCUTb UCKIMIYMTENBHO CpeacTBa, KOTOpble MPOBEPEHbL! M AONYLLEHbI COrNMacHO AENCTBYIOWMM CTaHAapTaM,
Hanp., NIOSH (CLUA) nnn EN 166 (EC).
3awmTta Tena
Tvn 3alWMTHOrO CHapskeHust Heo6xoaumo noabvpaTtb B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT KOHLEHTpauun 1 o6bema npoaykta Ha paboyem MecTe.
[dononHutensHas uHgopmMaums
[aHHble OTCYyTCTBYHOT
KoHTponb 3a 3Kkonornvyeckum Bo3aencrememM

MpepynpexagaTb pacnpocTpaHeHne M CTOK BbilLEALEero HapyXxy maTtepuana, ecrnv 3To BO3MOXHO 6e3 BO3HUMKHOBEHMS onacHocTu. He
JonyckaTtb nonagaHusi B CTouHble BoAbl. MpeaynpeanTs BeIGPOC B OKpY>KatoLLyto cpeay.

| PA3OEN 9: ®U3MKO-XUMUYECKUE CBONCTBA

9.1 UHdopmauus 06 OCHOBHbLIX (hU3NKO-XUMUYECKUX CBOUCTBaX

CBONCTBO COAT SA | CI Cll | CAL | CD- |TMB-HS|SD-TF | WS | HRP-S| BIOT |AE-TF
BHewHun Bug TBepabii | XKW | 1IN | 1N Jn KU KU XN | KU JMN JMN KU
uBeT ND BE |BX | BX | BX BE BE BE BE BX BX BE
3anax ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3HauyeHue pH ND ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Touka KuneHms ND ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Touka nnaBneHusi ND ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Touka pa3noxeHus ND ND | ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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CBoMCTBO COAT SA [ Cl | CIl |CAL| CD- |TMB-HS|SD-TF|WS |HRP-S| BIOT |AE-TF
TemnepaTypa BCNbILWKN ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Temneparypa ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OkucnuTtenbHblIe CBOUCTBA ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B3pbiBYaThie cCBOMCTBA ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
BocnnameHsiemocTb ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

HwxHun npeaen
BOCMNJ/IaMEHAEMOCTU Unu

ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND

BepxHuwn npegen

o L T R T S T T ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND

[daBneHne napa ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MnoTHocTbL Napa ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
CKopoCTb ucnapeHusi ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OTHOCUTeNnbHasA NNOTHOCTb ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
PacTtBOopuMocCThL B Boae ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
PacTtBopumocCTb ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND

KoadhchuumeHT pacnpeneneHus:

ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-oktaHon/Bopa

BaskocTb ND ND [ ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND

[JononHutenbHas nHgpopmauma ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : OaHHble otcyTcTBYHOT. JI @ NlnodmnuanposaHHbivi nopotuok. BXX : Benwbin / Xentbih. XKW : XXngkoctb. BE : BecueTHbIN

9.2 Mpouue cBegeHus
[aHHble OTCyTCTBYHOT

PA3AE 10: CTABN/IbHOCTb N PEAKLUIMOHHAA CIMTOCOBHOCTb

10.1 PeakumnmoHHasi cCnOoCOOGHOCTb

Bes onacHbix peakuui, ecnu cobniogatoTcs npeanmcaHus/ykasaHmsa no odbpalleHumto.

10.2 XMumMunyeckasi yCTON4YNBOCTb
MpenapaT cTabunbHbINA, €Cnn ¢ HUM 06paLLaloTCs U XPaHSIT ero Tak. Kak peKoMeHA0BaHo B pasaene 7.

10.3 BOo3MOXHOCTb OnacHbIX peakuumn
OTcyTCTBYET NPY YCNOBMU NMPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBUM C HA3HAYEHUEM.

10.4 YcnoBusi, KOTOpbIX creayeT nsderatb
OTcyTCTBYET NpU YCNOBUN MPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBUM C HA3HAYEHUEM.

10.5 HecoBMmecTUMbIe MaTepuanbl
HewnsBecTHbI.

10.6 OnacHble NPoAYKTbI pa3fioXeHus
OTcyTCTBYET NpU YCNOBUM NPUMEHEHMWSI B COOTBETCTBUU C Ha3HaAYEHUEM.
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| PASOEJ 11: NUH®POPMALMA O TOKCUYHOCTIU

11.1 UHdbopmMaLMs O TOKCUKOJIOTMYECKOM BO30EVNCTBUMN

= CD- | TMB- HRP- BIOT AE-

Bospnencreue COAT | SA | CI | Cll | CAL TF HS SD-TF | WS S AB TE

OcTpas opanbHasag TOKCUYHOCTb ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
OcTpas KoXXHaA TOKCUYHOCTb ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

OCTpaﬂ UHranduunoHHas

ND ND |ND| ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TOKCUYHOCTb

PasbenaHve/pasapaxkeHne Koxu ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Cepbe3Hoe

ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
noBpexaeHve/pasgpaxeHue rnas

HEEIL TR [ (R TEe ND | ND [ND| ND | ND |Kar.1| ND | Kar. 1| @ | ND ND |Kar. 1
ceHcubunusauus 1

MyTareHHOCTb NOJIOBbIX KINEeTOK ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
PenpoayKTMBHas TOKCUYHOCTb ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
KaHueporeHHocTb ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cneuudmyeckas TOKCMMHOCTb ANA

OTAEeNbLHOro opraHa MyLLIEHU npu ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

OAHOKPaTHOM OeNCTBUM

Cneuundmyeckasi TOKCUMHOCTb ANA
OTAeNIbHOro opraHa MyLLEHU nNpu ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MHOTFOKpPaTHOM AeNCTBUMN

OnacHocCTb pa3BUTUA

- ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
acnupaumoHHbLIX COCTOSHUMU

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

PASOEN 12: UHOGOPMALIMA O BOSAEVCTBUM HA OKPY>KAIOLLYHO CPELY

12.1 TOKCUYHOCTb

TOKCUYHOCTb COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL | CD-TF | TMB-HS §I'[|):- WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB /:l\_I'E:-
TokcuyHOCTb Ans pbI6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TokcuyHocTb Ans aadHUM ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
USRI (2 ND | ND| ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
BOAOpoOCnen
TokcuyHocTb ans 6akrepun | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND : [JaHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

12.2 CTOMKOCTb U pa3naraemMocTtb
[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.

12.3 NMoTeHuMan 6MoakKyMynsumm
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

12.4 Mo6unbLHOCTL B NoyBe
[laHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

12.5 Pe3ynbTaTbl OLEHKU CTOMKOCTU, CNOCOOHOCTM K GBMOAKKYMYNSALUMN U TOKCUYHOCTHU, a TaKXKe BbICOKOW YCTONYMBOCTU
OMOaKKYMYNATUBHOrO BellecTBa

OueHka COAT | SA Cl Cll | CAL C_I”D: TMB-HS | SD-TF| WS | HRP-S |BIOT AB | AE-TF

OueHKa CTOMKOCTH,
Cnocob6HoCcTH K 6uoakkymynsauum | ND ND | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
M TOKCUYHOCTHU

OueHKa BbICOKOM YCTOWUYMBOCTH

ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6MOaKKyMy.I1;ITVIBHOrO BellecTBa

ND : [laHHbIEe OTCYTCTBYIOT.

12.6 Opyrue BpegHble BO3gencTBus
[laHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

12.7 ononHutenbHasa nHdopmaums

He cbpacbiBaTb NPOAYKT B OKPYXAOLLYH CPELlY HEKOHTPONMPYEMbIM 0GpasoMm.
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| PA3AEJ 13: YKASAHWA MO YOAINEHNIO B KAHECTBE OTXOOOB

13.1 MeToab! yTUNmM3aumm oTxogoB
MpoAaykT
Ypansite oTxoAbl B COOTBETCTBMM C HALMOHAMNbHBIMU NPEANUCAHNSMU M NO COrMacoBaHMIO C OpraHamMu 3aluTbl OKpY>KatoLLen cpeapl.

YCrnoBHbIN HOMEP OTXOOOB MpPUCBaWBaETCA MO COrMAacoBaHWI0 C PEervoHarnbHbIM NPeanpuATMEM, OCYLLECTBNSAWMUM yaarneHue
OTXO[0B.

YnakoBka

MonHocTbio ONOPOXHUTb YNAKOBKU 6e3 ocratka. ObecneunTb Hagnexaiee yaaneHne nopoXHuUX M He NOJTHOCTbK OMOPOXXHEHHbIX
YNakoBOK, eule coepawunx OCTaTkM npoaykTa, no cornacoBaHUK C permoHanbHbIM npeanpuaTuem, ocCyLlecTBArWMM yaoaneHme
OTX0AO0B.

| PASIOEJ 14: NUH®POPMALMA O TPAHCITOPTUPOBKE

= lermem UL oTnagaet
- ADR, IMDG, IATA A
- Cob6cTBeHHOe TpaHcnopTHoe HaumeHoBaHue OOH oTnanaer
- ADR, IMDG, IATA A
- KNnaccoB OMAacCHOCTU TpaHcnopTa
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA oTnagaeTt
-  Knacc
- pynna ynakoBKu
- ADR, IMDG, IATA oTnanaet
- OKomnornveckue puckKu: HenpumeHumo.
- OcoOble Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTYH AN HenpumeHuMo.
- nonb3oBaTeneun
- TpaHcnopTupoBKa HaBanom B cooTBeTCcTBUM ¢ MpunoxeHuewm Il
MARPOL73/78 (MexxayHapoaHasi KOHBEHLMA NO NpefoTBpaLLeHUto H
M enpuMeHNMO.
3arpsisHeHus Bog ¢ cypoB) u IBC Code (MexayHapoaHbI KOAEKC NepeBo30K
onacHbIX XMMU4YECKUX rPy30B HannmBomMm)
- - UN"Model Regulation": oTnagaeTt
PA3[EN 15: MHGOPMALIMA O HALIMOHATIBHOM 1 MEXXQYHAPOLOHOM
3AKOHOATEJIbCTBE

15.1 HopmaTtuBbI N0 OXpaHe U rMrmeHe Tpyaa u NpupoaooxXpaHUTeNbHOe 3aKoHOAaTeNnbLCTBO/HOPMaTUBbI, XapakTepHble Ansa
AaHHOro BeullecTtBa uian cmecu

PernameHTbl EC

HacTtosawwmin nacnopt 6e3onacHoCTM MaTepuana oTBeyaeT TpeboBaHuaM, onucaHHeiM B PernameHTte (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH),
1272/2008 (CLP).

15.2 OueHka XxuMmmnyeckom 6esonacHocTun

[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.
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HYPHEN

BioMed HasBaHue npoaykTa : ZYMUTEST™ Tissue Factor (full length)
Pepakums: 6, gata Bbinycka : 25/06/2024

| PASIOEJ 16: AOMNONHUTEJIbHAA NHPOPMALIMA

16.1 UICTOYHMKM AaHHbIX, KOTOPbIE UCNOJIb30BaNUCh ASsi COCTaBIEHUA TEXHUYECKOro nacnopra

MocTtaHosnenvne (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) B cooTBeTCTBYylOLWEN AeNcTBylowen pedakumn. UHCTpykumm no
TpaHcnopTtuposke cornacHo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA B cooTBeTCTByOLLEN AeNCTBYIOLWEN peaakumn. NCTOYHUKM AaHHbIX, KOTOpble
MCMOMNb30Banuchb Anst yCTaHOBNEHUSA (PU3NYECKUX, TOKCUKOIOIMYECKMX WU 3KOTOKCMKOMOTMYECKUX [aHHbIX, HanpsiMyl ykasaHbl B
COOTBETCTBYIOLWNX pasgenax. [daHHble onuparTCs Ha YpPOBEHb HAalIMX 3HAaHWA U OMblTa MO COCTOSHUKO Ha CErofHSWHWA [OEHb.
CBefeHNst He UMEIDT 3HAaYEHNs1 B CMbICIE rapaHTMN CBOWCTB 1 He 060CHOBLIBAKOT 4OrOBOPHbIE NPABOOTHOLLEHUS.

Komnanna HYPHEN BioMed 1 e ynomnHOMOYEHHble TOProBble areHTb/AnCcTpubyTopbl WMAM MNOAPSAYVKM MO  NPOU3BOACTBY
KOMMeKCHoro obopyaoBaHNs He CYMTaKOTCS OTBETCTBEHHbIMU 3@ Kakon-nnbo yuiep6, oByCrnoBeHHbIN NN Bbi3BaHHbIA KOHTAKTOM C
npoAyKTamu, BKIIOYEHHBIMW COCTaB KOMMMeKTa.

16.2 CokpalieHusi U abbpeBuartypbl

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EBponeiickoe cornaiieHve o
MeXayHapoaHOM OPOAHON NepeBO3Ke ONacHbIX rpy30B)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (PernameHt EC no knaccudukaumm,
MapK1pOBKE W YMakoBKe BELLECTB U CMecei)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (KaHUeporeHHble, MyTareHHbIE N PENPOTOKCUYHbIE BELLEeCTBa)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations ([paBuna nepeBo3kuM OMNacHbIX rpy30B
MexagyHapogHon accoumaumm BO34yLLHOro TpaHcnopTa)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (MexayHapoaHbIi KOAEKC MOPCKOWM NepeBO3KM OMacHbIX rpy30B)
NIOSH: HaunoHanbHbIN MHCTUTYT NO OXpaHe TpyAa v npombiuneHHoun rurneHe (CLUA)

PBT: ctonkun (P), GroakkymynatusHbein (B) n TokcnyHbin (T)

REACH: PernameHT EC 0 pernctpauum, akcneptuse, JONYyCcKe U NULEH3UPOBaHUN XMMUYECKMX BELLECTB
RID: MonoxeHne 0 mexayHapoAHOW nepeBo3ke ONacHbIX rPy30B MO Xenes3Hown gopore

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (04eHb CTOWKUIA U O4EHb BUOAKKYMYNATUBHbIN)
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